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ENGLISH

ENGLISH
BEFORE USING THE DEVICE, PLEASE READ THE 
FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS COMPLETELY AND 
CAREFULLY. CORRECT APPLICATION IS VITAL TO THE 
PROPER FUNCTIONING OF THE DEVICE.

SPANISH

ESPAÑOL
ANTES DE UTILIZAR ESTE DISPOSITIVO, LEA POR FAVOR 
ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES COMPLETA Y DETENIDAMENTE. 
EL USO CORRECTO ES FUNDAMENTAL PARA EL 
FUNCIONAMIENTO APROPIADO DE ESTE DISPOSITIVO.

GERMAN

DEUTSCH

ITALIAN

ITALIANO
PRIMA DELL’USO, LEGGERE INTERAMENTE E 
ATTENTAMENTE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI. LA CORRETTA 
APPLICAZIONE È DI FONDAMENTALE IMPORTANZA PER 
UN BUON FUNZIONAMENTO.

FRENCH

FRANÇAIS
LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LA TOTALITÉ DES INSTRUCTIONS 
SUIVANTES AVANT D’UTILISER LE DISPOSITIF. UNE 
MISE EN PLACE CORRECTE EST INDISPENSABLE AU BON 
FONCTIONNEMENT DU DISPOSITIF.

DUTCH

NEDERLANDS
LEES ONDERSTAANDE GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING 
AANDACHTIG EN VOLLEDIG DOOR VOORDAT U DIT 
INSTRUMENT GEBRUIKT. JUIST GEBRUIK IS BELANGRIJK 
VOOR EEN GOEDE WERKING VAN HET PRODUCT.

NOTICE: WHILE EVERY EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE IN 
STATE-OF-THE-ART TECHNIQUES TO OBTAIN THE MAXIMUM 
COMPATIBILITY OF FUNCTION, STRENGTH, DURABILITY AND 
COMFORT, THERE IS NO GUARANTEE THAT INJURY WILL BE 
PREVENTED THROUGH THE USE OF THIS PRODUCT.

AVISO: SI BIEN SE HAN HECHO TODOS LOS ESFUERZOS POSIBLES 
CON LAS TÉCNICAS MÁS MODERNAS PARA OBTENER LA 
COMPATIBILIDAD MÁXIMA DE LA FUNCIÓN, RESISTENCIA, 
DURABILIDAD Y COMODIDAD, NO EXISTE GARANTÍA ALGUNA 
DE QUE SE EVITARÁN LESIONES DURANTE EL EMPLEO DE ESTE 
PRODUCTO.

HINWEIS: OBWOHL ALLE ANSTRENGUNGEN UNTERNOMMEN 
WURDEN, UNTER EINSATZ MODERNSTER VERFAHREN MAXIMALE 
KOMPATIBILITÄT VON FUNKTION, FESTIGKEIT, HALTBARKEIT UND 
OPTIMALEM SITZ ZU ERZIELEN, KANN KEINE GARANTIE GEGEBEN 
WERDEN, DASS DURCH DIE ANWENDUNG DIESES PRODUKTS 
VERLETZUNGEN VERMIEDEN WERDEN KÖNNEN.

AVVISO: SEBBENE OGNI SFORZO SIA STATO COMPIUTO CON 
L’IMPIEGO DI TECNICHE D’AVANGUARDIA PER FABBRICARE UN 
PRODOTTO CHE OFFRA IL MASSIMO DELLA FUNZIONALITÀ, 
ROBUSTEZZA, DURATA E BENESSERE, NON VIENE DATA ALCUNA 
GARANZIA CHE L’USO DI TALE PRODOTTO POSSA PREVENIRE 
LESIONI.

AVIS : BIEN QUE TOUTES LES TECHNIQUES DE POINTE AIENT 
ÉTÉ UTILISÉES AFIN D’OBTENIR LE NIVEAU MAXIMAL DE 
COMPATIBILITÉ DE FONCTION, DE RÉSISTANCE, DE DURABILITÉ 
ET DE CONFORT, IL N’EST PAS GARANTI QUE L’UTILISATION DE CE 
PRODUIT PRÉVIENNE TOUTE BLESSURE.

LET OP: HOEWEL ALLES IN HET WERK IS GESTELD MET 
BEHULP VAN DE ALLERNIEUWSTE TECHNIEKEN OM OPTIMALE 
COMPATIBILITEIT QUA WERKING, STERKTE, DUURZAAMHEID EN 
COMFORT TE VERKRIJGEN, IS ER GEEN GARANTIE DAT LETSEL ZAL 
WORDEN VOORKOMEN DOOR HET GEBRUIK VAN DIT PRODUCT.

VOR GEBRAUCH DER VORRICHTUNG BITTE DIE 
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG SORGFÄLTIG DURCHLESEN. 
DIE EINWANDFREIE FUNKTION DER VORRICHTUNG IST 
NUR BEI RICHTIGEM ANLEGEN GEWÄHRLEISTET.

PORTUGUESE

PORTUGUÊS
ANTES DE UTILIZAR O DISPOSITIVO, LEIA 
COMPLETAMENTE E COM CUIDADO AS SEGUINTES 
INSTRUÇÕES. A APLICAÇÃO CORRECTA É VITAL AO 
FUNCIONAMENTO CORRECTO DO DISPOSITIVO.

AVISO: EMBORA TENHAM SIDO FEITOS TODOS OS ESFORÇOS EM 
TERMOS DE TÉCNICAS PARA SE OBTER UMA COMPATIBILIDADE 
MÁXIMA DA FUNÇÃO, FORÇA, DURABILIDADE E CONFORTO, 
NÃO GARANTIMOS QUE NÃO OCORRERÃO LESÕES COM A 
UTILIZAÇÃO DESTE PRODUTO.
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INTENDED USER PROFILE: The intended user should be 
a licensed medical professional, the patient or the patient’s 
caregiver. The user should be able to read, understand and be 
physically capable of performing the directions, warnings and 
cautions in the information for use.
INTENDED USE/INDICATIONS: Help reduce and minimize 
further injury to an already existing shoulder injury. 
PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS: Providing immobilization 
or controlled movement of the limb or body segment.
CONTRAINDICATIONS: None
WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS: 
•	 If you have skin disorders/injuries in the relevant part of 

the body, the product should be fitted and worn only after 
consultation with a medical professional.

•	 Do not use over open wounds.
•	 If pain, swelling, changes in sensation or other unusual 

reactions occur while using this product, you should contact  
your doctor immediately.

•	 Do not use this device if it was damaged and/or packaging has 
been opened.

NOTE: Contact manufacturer and competent authority in case of 
a serious incident arising due to usage of this device.
APPLICATION INFORMATION:
Applying the Sully
1.	 Place the involved arm in the sleeve of the Sully. Attach the 

Velcro® strap snugly just above the elbow. 
2.	 Hold the garment in place while the athlete pushes the arm 

down into the Sully to assure good contact between the 
neoprene and the skin.

3.	 Close the garment using the Velcro closure under the 
opposite arm to provide a comfortable but snug fit. 

Anterior instabilities 
A.	 Attach the fixed Velcro end of the bifurcated (split) strap to 

the aspect of the involved arm. Pull the lower strap (A) under 
the axilla, behind the back and over the opposite shoulder. 
Cut strap to length and secure with Velcro closure. 

B.	 Put the upper portion of the bifurcated strap (B) under the 
axilla, behind the back and around to the front of the body. 
Cut strap to length and secure with Velcro closure. Check 
for desired levels of mobility and stability. Adjust straps as 
needed.

Multi-directional instabilities
A1.	 Attach the fixed Velcro end of one 4” strap (A1) to the medial 

and posterior aspect of the involved arm. Pull the strap 
superiorly just distal to the acromion process. Bring the strap 
across the chest then around to the back. Cut strap to length 
and secure with Velcro closure. 

B1.	 Attach the fixed Velcro end of the second 4” strap (B1) to 
the medial and anterior aspect of the arm. Pull the strap 
superiorly and laterally just distal to the acromion process. 
Bring the strap across the back then around to the front of 
the chest. Cut strap to length and secure with Velcro closure. 
Check for desired levels of mobility and stability. Adjust straps 
as needed.

Inferior instabilities
A2.	 Attach the fixed Velcro end of one 4” strap (A2) to the medial 

and posterior aspect of the arm. Spiral the strap around to 
the front of the arm, then under the axilla. Bring the strap 
up and over the acromiclavicular joint. Bring the strap across 
the chest then around to the back. Cut strap to length and 
secure with Velcro closure.

B2.	 Attach the fixed Velcro and of the second 4” strap (B2) to 
the medial and anterior aspect of the arm. Spiral the strap 
around to the back of the arm, then under the axilla. Pull 
the strap up and over the acromioclavicular joint. Bring the 
strap across the back then around to the front of the body. 
Cut strap to length and secure with Velcro closure. Check 
for desired levels of mobility and stability. Adjust straps as 
needed.

Posterior/Rotator cuff deceleration
A3.	 Position the athlete’s arm in an externally rotated position. 

Attach the fixed Velcro end of one 4” strap to the posterior 
aspect of the athlete’s arm. Pull the strap up and over the 
acromioclavicular joint. Bring the strap across the back, 
then around to the front of the body. Cut strap to length 
and secure with Velcro closure. Check for desired levels of 
mobility and stability. Adjust straps as needed.

Muscle strains (pectoral, etc.)
A4.	 Attach the fixed Velcro end of one 4” strap to the medial and 

posterior aspect of the involved arm. Pull the strap superiorly 
just distal to the acromion process. Bring the strap across the 
chest then around to the back. Cut strap to length and secure 
with Velcro closure. Check for desired levels of mobility and 
stability. Adjust straps as needed.

Shoulder separations
A5.	 Position the foam pad over the acromioclavicular joint. 

Adjust straps as needed. Use any of the wraps as shown 
to enhance stability. 

CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS: Hand wash and air dry.
WARRANTY: DJO, LLC will repair or replace all or part of the 
unit and its accessories for material or workmanship defects for 
a period of six months from the date of sale.
FOR SINGLE PATIENT USE ONLY 

NOT MADE WITH NATURAL RUBBER LATEX.

ANWENDERPROFIL: Das Produkt ist für zugelassene medizinische 
Fachkräfte, Patienten oder Pflegekräfte des Patienten bestimmt. Der 
Anwender muss in der Lage sein, die in der Gebrauchsanweisung 
enthaltenen Anweisungen, Warnungen und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen zu 
lesen, zu verstehen und physisch auszuführen.
VERWENDUNGSZWECK/INDIKATIONEN: Trägt dazu bei, eine 
Verschlimmerung einer bereits bestehenden Schulterverletzung zu 
verhindern oder zu minimieren. 
LEISTUNGSMERKMALE: Zur Ruhigstellung oder kontrollierten Bewegung 
der Extremität oder des Körperabschnitts.
KONTRAINDIKATIONEN: Keine
WARNHINWEISE UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN: 
•	 Bei Hauterkrankungen/-verletzungen im betroffenen Körperteil sollte 

das Produkt nur nach Rücksprache mit einer medizinischen Fachkraft 
angepasst und getragen werden.

•	 Nicht auf offenen Wunden verwenden.
•	 Wenn bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts Schmerzen, Schwellungen, 

Empfindungsänderungen oder andere ungewöhnliche Reaktionen 
auftreten, nehmen Sie bitte sofort Kontakt mit Ihrem Arzt auf.

•	 Dieses Produkt nicht verwenden, wenn es beschädigt ist und/oder die 
Verpackung geöffnet wurde.

HINWEIS: Den Hersteller und die zuständige Behörde benachrichtigen, 
falls es durch die Verwendung dieses Produkts zu einem schwerwiegenden 
Vorfall kommt.
ANWENDUNGSINFORMATIONEN:
Anlegen des Sully
1.	 Den betroffenen Arm in die Schlinge des Sully positionieren. Den 

Velcro®-Klettverschlussgurt unmittelbar über dem Ellbogen fest 
anlegen. 

2.	 Die Bandage in der richtigen Position halten, während der Athlet 
seinen Arm in den Sully einführt, um guten Kontakt zwischen dem 
Neopren und der Haut sicherzustellen.

3.	 Die Bandage mit dem Klettverschluss unter dem anderen Arm 
schließen, um einen bequemen, aber festen Sitz zu erzielen. 

Instabilität auf der Vorderseite 
A.	 Das befestigte Klettverschlussende des zweiteiligen (gespaltenen) 

Gurts auf der Seite des betroffenen Arms anlegen. Den unteren 
Gurt (A) unter der Achselhöhle, über den Rücken und die 
gegenüberliegende Schulter ziehen. Den Gurt auf die richtige Länge 
zuschneiden und mit dem Klettverschluss befestigen. 

B.	 Den oberen Teil des zweiteiligen Gurts (B) unter der Achselhöhle 
über den Rücken bis zur Körpervorderseite ziehen. Den Gurt auf die 
richtige Länge zuschneiden und mit dem Klettverschluss befestigen. 
Die gewünschte Mobilität und Stabilität herstellen.  
Die Gurte nach Bedarf verstellen.

Instabilität in mehreren Richtungen
A1.	 Das befestigte Klettverschlussende eines der 10,16 cm (4 in.) Gurte 

(A1) auf der hinteren Seite des betroffenen Arms in der Mitte anlegen. 
Den Gurt nach oben unmittelbar distal vom Schulterblattgrätenende 
ziehen. Den Gurt quer über die Brust und dann nach hinten zum 
Rücken ziehen. Den Gurt auf die richtige Länge zuschneiden und mit 
dem Klettverschluss befestigen. 

B1.	 Das befestigte Klettverschlussende des zweiten 10,16 cm (4 in.) Gurts 
(B1) auf der hinteren Seite des Arms in der Mitte anlegen. Den Gurt 
nach oben und lateral unmittelbar distal vom Schulterblattgrätenende 
ziehen. Den Gurt quer über den Rücken und dann nach vorne zur 
Brust ziehen. Den Gurt auf die richtige Länge zuschneiden und mit 
dem Klettverschluss befestigen. Die gewünschte Mobilität und 
Stabilität herstellen. Die Gurte nach Bedarf verstellen.

Instabilität auf der Unterseite
A2.	 Das befestigte Klettverschlussende eines der 10,16 cm (4 in.) 

Gurte (A2) auf der hinteren Seite des Arms in der Mitte anlegen. 
Den Gurt nach vorne spiralförmig einmal um den Arm und dann 
unter die Achselhöhle ziehen. Den Gurt nach oben und über das 
Schultereckgelenk legen. Den Gurt quer über die Brust und dann 
nach hinten zum Rücken ziehen. Den Gurt auf die richtige Länge 
zuschneiden und mit dem Klettverschluss befestigen.

B2.	 Das befestigte Klettverschlussende des zweiten 10,16 cm (4 in.) 
Gurts (B2) auf vorderen Seite des Arms in der Mitte anlegen. Den 
Gurt nach hinten spiralförmig einmal um den Arm und dann 
unter die Achselhöhle ziehen. Den Gurt nach oben und über das 
Schultereckgelenk ziehen. Den Gurt quer über den Rücken und 
dann zur Körpervorderseite ziehen. Den Gurt auf die richtige Länge 
zuschneiden und mit dem Klettverschluss befestigen. Die gewünschte 
Mobilität und Stabilität herstellen. Die Gurte nach Bedarf verstellen.

Lockern der Hinterseite/Rotatorenmanschette
A3.	 Den Arm des Athleten in eine nach außen gedrehte Position bringen. 

Das befestigte Klettverschlussende eines der 10,16 cm (4 in.) Gurte 
auf der hinteren Seite des Arms des Athleten anlegen. Den Gurt nach 
oben und über das Schultereckgelenk ziehen. Den Gurt quer über 
den Rücken und dann zur Körpervorderseite ziehen. Den Gurt auf die 
richtige Länge zuschneiden und mit dem Klettverschluss befestigen. 
Die gewünschte Mobilität und Stabilität herstellen. Die Gurte nach 
Bedarf verstellen.

Muskelzerrungen (Brust usw.)
A4.	 Das befestigte Klettverschlussende eines der 10,16 cm (4 in.) Gurte 

auf der hinteren Seite des betroffenen Arms in der Mitte anlegen. 
Den Gurt nach oben unmittelbar distal vom Schulterblattgrätenende 
ziehen. Den Gurt quer über die Brust und dann nach hinten zum 
Rücken ziehen. Den Gurt auf die richtige Länge zuschneiden und 
mit dem Klettverschluss befestigen. Die gewünschte Mobilität und 
Stabilität herstellen. Die Gurte nach Bedarf verstellen.

Trennung der Schultern
A5.	 Das Schaumstoffpolster auf das Schultereckgelenk legen. Die Gurte 

nach Bedarf festziehen. Eine der oben beschriebenen Bandagierungen 
zur Stabilisierung verwenden. 

REINIGUNGSANWEISUNGEN: Von Hand waschen und an der Luft 
trocknen.
GARANTIE: DJO, LLC sorgt für Reparatur oder Austausch des Produkts 
oder seiner Teile und Zubehörkomponenten, sofern binnen sechs Monaten 
nach Kaufdatum Material- oder Verarbeitungsfehler auftreten.
NUR ZUM GEBRAUCH AN EINEM PATIENTEN 

NICHT MIT NATURKAUTSCHUKLATEX HERGESTELLT.

PROFIL DE L’UTILISATEUR VISÉ : Le produit s’adresse à un 
professionnel de santé agréé, au patient ou à l’aide-soignant. 
L’utilisateur doit être capable de lire et de comprendre l’ensemble 
des consignes, des avertissements et des précautions qui figurent 
dans le mode d’emploi, et il doit être physiquement apte à les 
respecter.
UTILISATION/INDICATIONS : Contribue à réduire toute lésion 
supplémentaire à une blessure de l’épaule existante.
CARACTÉRISTIQUES DE PERFORMANCES : Procure une 
immobilisation ou un mouvement contrôlé du membre ou du 
segment corporel.
CONTRE-INDICATIONS: Aucune
AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉCAUTIONS : 
•	 En cas de troubles/lésions cutanés dans la partie concernée 

du corps, le produit ne doit être mis en place et porté qu’après 
consultation d’un professionnel de santé.

•	 Ne pas utiliser sur une plaie ouverte.
•	 En cas de douleur, d’enflure, d’altération de la sensation ou 

d’autres réactions anormales lors de l’utilisation de ce produit, 
contacter immédiatement un médecin.

•	 Ne pas utiliser ce dispositif s’il a été endommagé et/ou si 
l’emballage a été ouvert.

REMARQUE : Contacter le fabricant et l’autorité compétente en cas 
d’incident grave découlant de l’utilisation de ce dispositif.
INSTRUCTIONS RELATIVES À LA MISE EN PLACE :
Mise en place du stabilisateur d’épaule Sully
1.	 Placer le bras blessé dans le manchon du stabilisateur Sully. 

Attacher fermement la sangle Velcro® juste au-dessus du coude. 
2.	 Tenir le stabilisateur en place tandis que le patient met son bras 

dans le stabilisateur Sully pour assurer un bon contact entre la 
partie en néoprène et la peau.

3.	 Fermer le stabilisateur à l’aide de l’attache Velcro sous le 
bras opposé pour fournir un soutien ferme, tout en étant 
confortable. 

Instabilités antérieures 
A.	 Attacher l’extrémité Velcro fixe de la sangle croisée (séparée) 

sur la face du bras blessé. Tirer la sangle inférieure (A) sous 
l’aisselle, derrière le dos et par-dessus l’autre épaule. Couper la 
sangle à la longueur adéquate et serrer avec l’attache Velcro. 

B.	 Mettre la partie supérieure de la sangle croisée (B) sous 
l’aisselle, derrière le dos et autour de l’avant du corps. Couper 
la sangle à la longueur adéquate et serrer avec l’attache 
Velcro. Vérifier que les niveaux de mobilité et de stabilité sont 
adéquats. Régler les sangles selon le besoin.

Instabilités multidirectionnelles
A1.	 Attacher l’extrémité Velcro fixe de l’une des sangles de 10,16 cm 

(A1) sur la face interne et postérieure du bras blessé. Tirer la 
sangle vers le haut, juste distalement à l’acromion. Faire passer 
la sangle sur la poitrine puis autour du dos. Couper la sangle à 
la longueur adéquate et serrer avec l’attache Velcro. 

B1.	 Attacher l’extrémité Velcro fixe de l’autre sangle de 10,16 cm 
(B1) sur la face interne et antérieure du bras. Tirer la sangle vers 
le haut, juste distalement à l’acromion. Faire passer la sangle 
sur la poitrine puis devant la poitrine. Couper la sangle à la 
longueur adéquate et serrer avec l’attache Velcro. Vérifier que 
les niveaux de mobilité et de stabilité sont adéquats. Régler les 
sangles selon le besoin.

Instabilités inférieures
A2.	 Attacher l’extrémité Velcro fixe de l’une des sangles de 10,16 cm  

(A2) sur la face interne et postérieure du bras. Enrouler la 
sangle autour de l’avant du bras, puis sous l’aisselle. Amener la 
sangle vers le haut et par-dessus le joint acromio-claviculaire.  
Faire passer la sangle sur la poitrine puis autour du dos. Couper 
la sangle à la longueur adéquate et serrer avec l’attache Velcro.

B2.	 Attacher l’extrémité Velcro fixe de l’autre sangle de 10,16 cm  
(B2) sur la face interne et antérieure du bras. Enrouler la 
sangle autour de l’arrière du bras, puis sous l’aisselle. Tirer la 
sangle vers le haut et par-dessus le joint acromio-claviculaire. 
Faire passer la sangle derrière le dos puis sur l’avant du corps. 
Couper la sangle à la longueur adéquate et serrer avec l’attache 
Velcro. Vérifier que les niveaux de mobilité et de stabilité sont 
adéquats. Régler les sangles selon le besoin.

Décélération postérieure/de la coiffe des rotateurs
A3.	 Placer le bras du patient en position de rotation externe. 

Attacher l’extrémité Velcro fixe de l’une des sangles de 10,16 cm 
sur la face postérieure du bras blessé. Tirer la sangle vers le 
haut et par-dessus le joint acromio-claviculaire. Faire passer la 
sangle derrière le dos puis sur l’avant du corps. Couper la sangle 
à la longueur adéquate et serrer avec l’attache Velcro. Vérifier 
que les niveaux de mobilité et de stabilité sont adéquats. Régler 
les sangles selon le besoin.

Claquages musculaires (pectoraux, etc.)
A4.	 Attacher l’extrémité Velcro fixe de l’une des sangles de 10,16 cm  

sur la face interne et postérieure du bras blessé. Tirer la sangle 
vers le haut, juste distalement à l’acromion. Faire passer la 
sangle sur la poitrine puis autour du dos. Couper la sangle à la 
longueur adéquate et serrer avec l’attache Velcro. Vérifier que 
les niveaux de mobilité et de stabilité sont adéquats. Régler les 
sangles selon le besoin.

Entorses de l’articulation acromio-claviculaire
A5.	 Placer le coussinet en mousse sur le joint acromio-claviculaire. 

Régler les sangles selon le besoin. Utiliser l’un ou l’autre des 
bandages illustrés pour améliorer la stabilité. 

INSTRUCTIONS DE NETTOYAGE : Laver à la main et laisser sécher 
à l'air libre.
GARANTIE : DJO, LLC réparera ou remplacera tout ou une partie 
de l’appareil et de ses accessoires en cas de vice de matériau ou 
de fabrication pendant une période de six mois à partir de la date 
d’achat.
RÉSERVÉ À UN SEUL PATIENT

FABRIQUÉ SANS LATEX DE CAOUTCHOUC NATUREL.

PERFIL DO UTILIZADOR PREVISTO: O utilizador previsto deverá 
ser um profissional médico licenciado, o paciente ou o prestador de 
cuidados do paciente. O utilizador deve conseguir ler, compreender 
e ser fisicamente capaz de efectuar todas as instruções, advertências 
e cuidados mencionados nas informações de utilização.
UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA/INDICAÇÕES: Ajudar a reduzir 
e minimizar o agravamento de uma lesão já existente no ombro.
CARACTERÍSTICAS DE DESEMPENHO: Assegurar a imobilização 
ou o movimento controlado do membro ou segmento do corpo.
CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES: Nenhuma
ADVERTÊNCIAS E PRECAUÇÕES: 
•	 Se tem doenças de pele/lesões na parte do corpo relevante, 

o produto deve ser ajustado e usado apenas após consulta 
com um profissional médico.

•	 Não aplique sobre feridas abertas.
•	 Em caso de dor, inchaço, mudanças de sensibilidade ou outras 

reações anormais durante a utilização deste produto, deve 
contactar imediatamente o seu médico.

•	 Não utilize este dispositivo se estiver danificado e/ou se 
a embalagem tiver sido aberta.

NOTA: Contacte o fabricante e a autoridade competente no caso de 
um incidente grave resultante da utilização deste dispositivo.
INFORMAÇÕES SOBRE A APLICAÇÃO:
Aplicação do Sully
1.	 Coloque o braço afectado na manga do Sully. Prenda a correia 

de Velcro® confortavelmente acima do cotovelo. 
2.	 Segure o estabilizador enquanto o atleta ajusta o braço no Sully, 

para assegurar um bom contacto entre o neoprene e a pele.
3.	 Feche o estabilizador com o fecho de Velcro sob o braço 

oposto, de modo que fique confortável mas aconchegado. 
Instabilidade anterior 
A.	 Prenda a extremidade de Velcro fixa da correia bifurcada 

(bipartida) na parte da frente do braço afectado. Puxe a correia 
inferior (A) sob a axila, por trás das costas e sobre o ombro 
oposto. Corte a correia com um comprimento adequado e fixe 
com o fecho de Velcro. 

B.	 Passe a parte superior da correia bifurcada (B) sob a axila, por 
trás das costas e até à parte da frente do corpo. Corte a correia 
com um comprimento adequado e fixe com o fecho de Velcro. 
Verifique se o estabilizador proporciona os níveis pretendidos 
de mobilidade e estabilidade. Ajuste as correias conforme for 
necessário.

Instabilidade multidireccional
A1.	 Prenda a extremidade de Velcro fixa de uma correia (A1) de 

10,16 cm (4 in.) à parte medial e posterior do braço afectado. 
Puxe a correia para cima, distalmente face ao acrómio. Passe a 
correia na diagonal à frente do peito e à volta das costas. Corte 
a correia com um comprimento adequado e fixe com o fecho 
de Velcro. 

B1.	 Prenda a extremidade de Velcro fixa da segunda correia (B1) 
de 10,16 cm (4 in.) à parte medial e anterior do braço. Puxe a 
correia para cima e para o lado, distalmente face ao acrómio. 
Passe a correia pelas costas, dando a volta para o peito. Corte 
a correia com um comprimento adequado e fixe com o fecho 
de Velcro. Verifique se o estabilizador proporciona os níveis 
pretendidos de mobilidade e estabilidade. Ajuste as correias 
conforme for necessário.

Instabilidade inferior
A2.	 Prenda a extremidade de Velcro fixa de uma correia (A2) de 

10,16 cm (4 in.) à parte medial e posterior do braço. Enrole a 
correia em espiral, passando-a para a frente do braço e, em 
seguida, sob a axila. Suba a correia e passe-a por cima da 
articulação acrómio-clavicular. Passe a correia na diagonal 
à frente do peito e à volta das costas. Corte a correia com 
um comprimento adequado e fixe com o fecho de Velcro.

B2.	 Prenda a extremidade de Velcro fixa da segunda correia (B2) 
de 10,16 cm (4 in.) à parte medial e anterior do braço. Enrole a 
correia em espiral, passando-a para trás do braço e, em seguida, 
sob a axila. Suba a correia e passe-a por cima da articulação 
acrómio-clavicular. Passe a correia pelas costas, dando a 
volta para a parte da frente do corpo. Corte a correia com um 
comprimento adequado e fixe com o fecho de Velcro. Verifique se 
o estabilizador proporciona os níveis pretendidos de mobilidade e 
estabilidade. Ajuste as correias conforme for necessário.

Desaceleração posterior/do manguito rotador
A3.	 Posicione o braço do atleta numa posição de rotação para fora. 

Prenda a extremidade de Velcro fixa de uma correia de 10,16 
cm (4 in.) à parte posterior do braço do atleta. Suba a correia 
e passe-a por cima da articulação acrómio-clavicular. Passe a 
correia pelas costas, dando a volta para a parte da frente do 
corpo. Corte a correia com um comprimento adequado e fixe 
com o fecho de Velcro. Verifique se o estabilizador proporciona 
os níveis pretendidos de mobilidade e estabilidade. Ajuste as 
correias conforme for necessário.

Distensão muscular (peitoral, etc.)
A4.	 Prenda a extremidade de Velcro fixa de uma correia de 

10,16 cm (4 in.) à parte medial e posterior do braço afectado. 
Puxe a correia para cima, distalmente face ao acrómio. Passe a 
correia na diagonal à frente do peito e à volta das costas. Corte 
a correia com um comprimento adequado e fixe com o fecho 
de Velcro. Verifique se o estabilizador proporciona os níveis 
pretendidos de mobilidade e estabilidade. Ajuste as correias 
conforme for necessário.

Deslocação do ombro
A5.	 Posicione a almofada de esponja sobre a articulação 

acrómio-clavicular. Ajuste as correias conforme for necessário. 
Utilize qualquer um dos suportes, conforme indicado, para 
aumentar a estabilidade.

INSTRUÇÕES DE LIMPEZA: Lave à mão e deixe secar ao ar.
GARANTIA:  A DJO, LLC reparará ou substituirá toda a unidade, ou 
parte da mesma, e os seus acessórios devido a defeitos de materiais ou 
de fabrico durante um período de seis meses a partir da data da venda.
PARA UTILIZAÇÃO NUM ÚNICO PACIENTE 

NÃO É FABRICADO COM LÁTEX DE BORRACHA NATURAL.

PERFIL DEL USUARIO PREVISTO: El usuario previsto debe ser 
un profesional médico autorizado, el paciente o el cuidador del 
paciente. El usuario debe poder leer, comprender y ser físicamente 
capaz de seguir todas las instrucciones, advertencias y precauciones 
proporcionadas en la información de uso.
USO PREVISTO/INDICACIONES: Ayuda a reducir y minimizar del 
riesgo de agravamiento de las lesiones de hombro. 
CARACTERÍSTICAS DE RENDIMIENTO: Proporcionar inmovilización 
o movimiento controlado a la extremidad o segmento corporal.
CONTRAINDICACIONES: Ninguna
ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES: 
•	 Si tiene trastornos o lesiones cutáneas en la parte relevante del 

cuerpo, el producto debe colocarse y usarse solo después de 
consultar con un profesional médico.

•	 No debe aplicarse sobre heridas abiertas.
•	 Si sufre algún dolor, inflamación, cambios de sensibilidad o 

cualquier otra reacción poco frecuente al utilizar este producto, 
póngase en contacto con su médico inmediatamente.

•	 No utilice el dispositivo si está dañado o el empaque está abierto.
NOTA: Comuníquese con el fabricante y la autoridad competente 
en caso de un incidente grave que surja debido al uso de este 
dispositivo.
INSTRUCCIONES DE COLOCACIÓN:
Aplicación del estabilizador de hombros Sully
1.	 Coloque el brazo afectado en la manga del Sully. Fije bien la 

correa Velcro® justo por encima del codo. 
2.	 Mantenga la prenda colocada mientras el atleta introduce 

el brazo en el Sully para asegurar un buen contacto entre el 
neopreno y la piel.

3.	 Cierre la prenda con la cinta Velcro por debajo del brazo 
opuesto para que el ajuste sea cómodo, pero apretado. 

Inestabilidades anteriores 
A.	 Fije el extremo provisto de Velcro de la correa bifurcada 

(dividida) a la cara del brazo afectado. Tire de la correa inferior 
(A) pasándola bajo la axila, por detrás de la espalda y sobre el 
hombro opuesto. Corte la correa a la longitud conveniente y 
sujete con el cierre Velcro. 

B.	 Coloque la porción superior de la correa bifurcada (B) bajo la 
axila, por detrás de la espalda y alrededor de la parte frontal del 
cuerpo. Corte la correa a la longitud conveniente y sujete con 
el cierre Velcro. Compruebe que se han obtenido los niveles de 
movilidad y estabilidad deseados. Ajuste las correas según sea 
necesario.

Inestabilidades multidireccionales
A1.	 Fije el extremo provisto de Velcro de una correa de 10,16 cm (4 

pulg.) (A1) a la cara medial y posterior del brazo afectado. Tire 
de la correa superiormente para dejarla apenas distal respecto 
al acromion. Cruce la correa sobre el pecho y pásela en torno 
a la espalda. Corte la correa a la longitud conveniente y sujete 
con el cierre Velcro. 

B1.	 Fije el extremo provisto de Velcro de la segunda correa de 10,16 
cm (4 pulg.) (B1) a la cara medial y anterior del brazo. Tire de 
la correa superior y lateralmente para dejarla apenas distal 
respecto al acromion. Cruce la correa sobre la espalda y pásela 
en torno a la parte delantera del pecho. Corte la correa a la 
longitud conveniente y sujete con el cierre Velcro. Compruebe 
que se han obtenido los niveles de movilidad y estabilidad 
deseados. Ajuste las correas según sea necesario.

Inestabilidades inferiores
A2.	 Fije el extremo provisto de Velcro de una correa de 10,16 cm 

(4 pulg.) (A2) a la cara medial y posterior del brazo. Enrolle 
la correa en espiral hasta la parte delantera del brazo y 
bajo la axila. Suba la correa y pásela sobre la articulación 
acromioclavicular. Cruce la correa sobre el pecho y pásela en 
torno a la espalda. Corte la correa a la longitud conveniente y 
sujete con el cierre Velcro.

B2.	 Fije el extremo provisto de Velcro de la segunda correa de 10,16 
cm (4 pulg.) (B2) a la cara medial y anterior del brazo. Enrolle la 
correa en espiral hasta la parte trasera del brazo y bajo la axila. 
Suba la correa y pásela sobre la articulación acromioclavicular. 
Cruce la correa sobre la espalda y pásela en torno a la parte 
delantera del cuerpo. Corte la correa a la longitud conveniente 
y sujete con el cierre Velcro. Compruebe que se han obtenido 
los niveles de movilidad y estabilidad deseados. Ajuste las 
correas según sea necesario.

Desaceleración del manguito rotador / posterior
A3.	 Coloque el brazo del atleta en una posición de rotación externa. 

Fije el extremo provisto de Velcro de una correa de 10,16 cm 
(4 pulg.) a la cara posterior del brazo del atleta. Suba la correa 
y pásela sobre la articulación acromioclavicular. Cruce la correa 
sobre la espalda y pásela en torno a la parte delantera del cuerpo. 
Corte la correa a la longitud conveniente y sujete con el cierre 
Velcro. Compruebe que se han obtenido los niveles de movilidad 
y estabilidad deseados. Ajuste las correas según sea necesario.

Distensiones musculares (pectorales, etc.)
A4.	 Fije el extremo provisto de Velcro de una correa de 10,16 cm (4 pulg.) 

a la cara medial y posterior del brazo afectado. Tire de la correa 
superiormente para dejarla apenas distal respecto al acromion. 
Cruce la correa sobre el pecho y pásela en torno a la espalda. 
Corte la correa a la longitud conveniente y sujete con el cierre 
Velcro. Compruebe que se han obtenido los niveles de movilidad 
y estabilidad deseados. Ajuste las correas según sea necesario.

Luxaciones de hombro
A5.	 Coloque la almohadilla de espuma sobre la articulación 

acromioclavicular. Ajuste las cintas como proceda. Utilice cualquiera 
de las envolturas como en la imagen, para mejorar la estabilidad. 

INSTRUCCIONES DE LIMPIEZA: Este producto debe lavarse a 
mano y secar al aire.
GARANTÍA: DJO, LLC se compromete a reparar o sustituir la totalidad 
o parte del producto y sus accesorios, por defectos del material o de la 
fabricación, durante los seis meses siguientes a la fecha de venta.
PARA USO EN UN SOLO PACIENTE 

NO FABRICADO CON LÁTEX DE CAUCHO NATURAL.

PROFILO UTENTE PREVISTO: Il prodotto è destinato a essere 
utilizzato da un medico professionista, dal paziente o dal caregiver 
del paziente. L’utente deve poter leggere, comprendere ed essere 
fisicamente in grado di rispettare tutte le indicazioni, le avvertenze 
e le precauzioni fornite nelle istruzioni per l’uso.
USO PREVISTO/INDICAZIONI: aiuta a ridurre e contenere al 
minimo ulteriori lesioni su una spalla già lesionata. 
CARATTERISTICHE PRESTAZIONALI: fornisce immobilizzazione 
o movimento controllato dell’arto o del segmento del corpo.
CONTROINDICAZIONI: nessuna
AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI: 
•	 Se si verificano disturbi/lesioni cutanee nella parte del corpo 

interessata, il prodotto deve essere applicato e indossato solo 
dopo aver consultato un medico.

•	 Non usare su ferite aperte.
•	 In caso di dolore, gonfiore, variazioni di sensibilità o altre reazioni 

insolite durante l’uso del prodotto, contattare immediatamente 
il medico.

•	 Non utilizzare il dispositivo se risulta danneggiato e/o se la 
confezione è stata aperta.

NOTA: contattare il produttore e l’autorità competente in caso 
di gravi incidenti dovuti all’uso di questo dispositivo.
INFORMAZIONI SULL’APPLICAZIONE:
Applicazione del dispositivo Sully
1.	 Infilare il braccio in questione nella manica del Sully. Fissare 

bene la fascetta di Velcro® appena sopra il gomito. 
2.	 Tenere in posizione l’indumento mentre l’atleta infila il braccio 

nel Sully per garantire che il neoprene aderisca bene alla pelle.
3.	 Chiudere l’indumento con la chiusura di Velcro sotto l’altro 

braccio per garantire che sia comodo ma aderente. 
Instabilità anteriore 
A.	 Fissare l’estremità fissa di Velcro della fascia biforcata (divisa) 

sul braccio in questione. Tirare la fascia inferiore (A) sotto 
l’ascella, dietro la schiena e sulla spalla opposta. Tagliare la 
fascia a misura e fissarla col Velcro. 

B.	 Passare la porzione superiore della fascia biforcata (B) sotto 
l’ascella, dietro la spalla e intorno sulla parte anteriore 
del corpo. Tagliare la fascia a misura e fissarla col Velcro. 
Controllare di avere mobilità e stabilità desiderate.  Regolare le 
fasce secondo necessità.

Instabilità multi-direzionali
A1.	 Fissare l’estremità fissa di Velcro della fascia da 10,16 cm (4 in.) 

(A1) sulla parte media e posteriore del braccio in questione. 
Tirare la fascia in alto distale rispetto al processo acromiale. 
Passare la fascia attraverso il torace e  poi intorno alla schiena. 
Tagliare la fascia a misura e fissarla col Velcro. 

B1.	 Fissare l’estremità fissa di Velcro della seconda fascia da 
10,16 cm (4 in.) (B1) sulla parte media e anteriore del braccio in 
questione. Tirare la fascia in alto e di lato distalmente rispetto al 
processo acromiale. Passare la fascia attraverso la schiena e poi 
intorno al torace anteriore. Tagliare la fascia a misura e fissarla 
col Velcro. Controllare di avere mobilità e stabilità desiderate.  
Regolare le fasce secondo necessità.

Instabilità inferiore
A2.	 Fissare l’estremità fissa di Velcro della fascia da 10,16 cm 

(4 in.) (A2) sulla parte media e posteriore del braccio. 
Avvolgere la fascia intorno alla parte anteriore del braccio 
e poi sotto l’ascella. Far passare la fascia sull’articolazione 
acromioclavicolare. Passare la fascia attraverso il torace e poi 
intorno alla schiena. Tagliare la fascia a misura e fissarla con la 
chiusura di Velcro.

B2.	 Fissare l’estremità fissa di Velcro della seconda fascia da 
10,16 cm (4 in.) (B2) sulla parte media e anteriore del braccio. 
Avvolgere la fascia intorno alla parte posteriore del braccio 
e poi sotto l’ascella. Far passare la fascia sull’articolazione 
acromioclavicolare. Passare la fascia attraverso la schiena e poi 
intorno alla parte anteriore del corpo. Tagliare la fascia a misura 
e fissarla col Velcro. Controllare di avere mobilità e stabilità 
desiderate.  Regolare le fasce secondo necessità.

Decelerazione della cuffia dei rotatori/posteriore
A3.	 Posizionare il braccio dell’atleta in posizione rotata 

esternamente. Fissare l’estremità fissa di Velcro della fascia da 
10,16 cm (4 in.) sulla parte posteriore del braccio dell’atleta. Far 
passare la fascia sull’articolazione acromioclavicolare. Passare 
la fascia attraverso la schiena e poi intorno alla parte anteriore 
del corpo. Tagliare la fascia a misura e fissarla col Velcro. 
Controllare di mobilità e stabilità desiderate.  Regolare le fasce 
secondo necessità.

Stiramenti muscolari (pettorale, ecc.)
A4.	 Fissare l’estremità fissa di Velcro della fascia da 10,16 cm (4 in.) 

sulla parte media e posteriore del braccio in questione. Tirare 
la fascia in alto distale rispetto al processo acromiale. Passare 
la fascia attraverso il torace e poi intorno alla schiena. Tagliare 
la fascia a misura e fissarla col Velcro. Controllare di avere 
mobilità e stabilità desiderate.  Regolare le fasce secondo 
necessità.

Dislocazioni della spalla
A5.	 Collocare l’imbottitura di schiuma sopra l’articolazione 

acromioclavicolare. Regolare le fasce secondo necessità. 
Usare una delle bende come illustrato per aumentare 
la stabilità. 

ISTRUZIONI PER LA PULIZIA: lavare a mano e lasciare asciugare 
all’aria.
GARANZIA: DJO, LLC s’impegna alla riparazione o alla sostituzione 
di tutti i componenti del dispositivo e dei relativi accessori in caso 
di difetti di lavorazione o materiali, rinvenuti entro sei mesi dalla 
data di acquisto.
PER L’USO SU UN SOLO PAZIENTE 

NON REALIZZATO IN LATTICE DI GOMMA NATURALE.

BEOOGD GEBRUIKERSPROFIEL: De beoogde gebruiker moet een 
bevoegde medische professional, de patiënt of de zorgverlener van 
de patiënt zijn. De gebruiker moet in staat zijn om aanwijzingen, 
waarschuwingen en aandachtspunten in de gebruiksaanwijzing 
te lezen, te begrijpen en fysiek uit te voeren.
BEOOGD GEBRUIK/INDICATIES: Helpen bij het verminderen en 
minimaliseren van verder letsel bij reeds bestaand schouderletsel. 
PRESTATIEKENMERKEN: Zorgt voor immobilisatie of 
gecontroleerde beweging van de ledemaat of het lichaamsdeel.
CONTRA-INDICATIES: Geen
WAARSCHUWINGEN EN VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN: 
•	 Wanneer u een huidaandoening/letsel hebt aan het betreffende 

deel van het lichaam, mag het product pas na raadpleging van een 
medisch professional worden aangemeten en gedragen.

•	 Niet gebruiken op open wonden.
•	 Neem onmiddellijk contact op met uw arts als u pijn, zwelling, 

gevoelsveranderingen of andere ongebruikelijke reacties 
ondervindt terwijl u dit product gebruikt.

•	 Gebruik dit hulpmiddel niet als het beschadigd is en/of de 
verpakking is geopend.

OPMERKING: Neem contact op met de fabrikant en de bevoegde 
autoriteit in geval van een ernstig incident dat ontstaat naar 
aanleiding van gebruik van dit hulpmiddel.
AANBRENGEN:
Aanbrengen van de Sully
1. 	 Plaats de aangetaste arm in de mouw van de Sully. Maak de 

Velcro® klittenbandriem stevig vast net boven de elleboog. 
2. 	 Houd het kledingstuk op zijn plaats terwijl de atleet de arm 

omlaag duwt in de Sully zodat een goed contact ontstaat 
tussen het neopreen en de huid.

3. 	 Sluit het kledingstuk met de klittenbandsluiting onder de arm 
aan de tegenovergestelde kant zodat het goed en strak vastzit. 

Anterieure instabiliteiten 
A. 	 Bevestig het vaste klittenbanduiteinde van de gevorkte 

(gesplitste) riem aan de kant van de aangetaste arm. Trek de 
onderste riem (A) onder de oksel, achter de rug langs en over 
de tegenoverliggende schouder. Snij de riem op lengte en maak 
deze vast met de klittenbandsluiting. 

B. 	 Voer het bovenste gedeelte van de gevorkte riem (B) onder 
de oksel, achter de rug langs en dan naar de voorkant van 
het lichaam. Snij de riem op lengte en maak deze vast met de 
klittenbandsluiting. Controleer of de gewenste mobiliteit en 
stabiliteit aanwezig zijn. Verstel de riemen indien nodig.

Instabiliteiten in meerdere richtingen
A1. 	 Bevestig het vaste klittenbanduiteinde van één 10,16 cm (4 inch) 

riem (A1) aan de mediale en posterieure kant van de aangetaste 
arm. Trek de riem superieur net distaal van de schoudertop. 
Voer de riem langs de borstkas en dan terug naar de rug. Snij de 
riem op lengte en maak deze vast met de klittenbandsluiting. 

B1. 	 Bevestig het vaste klittenbanduiteinde van de tweede 10,16 
cm (4 inch) riem (B1) aan de mediale en anterieure kant van 
de arm. Trek de riem superieur en lateraal net distaal van de 
schoudertop. Voer de riem langs de rug en dan terug naar de 
voorkant van de borstkas. Snij de riem op lengte en maak deze 
vast met de klittenbandsluiting. Controleer of de gewenste 
mobiliteit en stabiliteit aanwezig zijn. Verstel de riemen 
indien nodig.

Inferieure instabiliteiten
A2. 	 Bevestig het vaste klittenbanduiteinde van één 10,16 cm (4 inch) 

riem (A2) aan de mediale en posterieure kant van de arm. Voer 
de riem naar de voorkant van de arm en dan onder de oksel. 
Voer de riem omhoog en over het acromioclaviculaire gewricht. 
Voer de riem langs de borstkas en dan terug naar de rug. Snij de 
riem op lengte en maak deze vast met de klittenbandsluiting.

B2. 	 Bevestig het vaste klittenbanduiteinde van de tweede 10,16 cm 
(4 inch) riem (B2) aan de mediale en anterieure kant van de 
arm. Voer de riem naar de achterkant van de arm en dan onder 
de oksel. Trek de riem omhoog en over het acromioclaviculaire 
gewricht. Voer de riem langs de rug en dan terug naar de 
voorkant van het lichaam. Snij de riem op lengte en maak deze 
vast met de klittenbandsluiting. Controleer of de gewenste 
mobiliteit en stabiliteit aanwezig zijn. Verstel de riemen 
indien nodig.

Posterieure/rotatormanchetvertraging
A3.	 Plaats de arm van de atleet in een extern gedraaide stand. 

Bevestig het vaste klittenbanduiteinde van één 10,16 cm (4 inch) 
riem (A1) aan de posterieure kant van de arm van de atleet. 
Trek de riem omhoog en over het acromioclaviculaire gewricht. 
Voer de riem langs de rug en dan terug naar de voorkant van 
het lichaam. Snij de riem op lengte en maak deze vast met de 
klittenbandsluiting. Controleer of de gewenste mobiliteit en 
stabiliteit aanwezig zijn. Verstel de riemen indien nodig.

Spierverrekkingen (pectoraal etc.)
A4.	 Bevestig het vaste klittenbanduiteinde van één 10,16 cm (4 inch) 

riem aan de mediale en posterieure kant van de aangetaste 
arm. Trek de riem superieur net distaal van de schoudertop. 
Voer de riem langs de borstkas en dan terug naar de rug. Snij de 
riem op lengte en maak deze vast met de klittenbandsluiting. 
Controleer of de gewenste mobiliteit en stabiliteit aanwezig 
zijn. Verstel de riemen indien nodig.

Afscheuringen van de schouderspier
A5.	 Plaats het schuimkussen over het acromioclaviculaire gewricht. 

Verstel de riemen indien nodig. Gebruik eventueel de wikkels 
zoals afgebeeld om de stabiliteit te vergroten. 

REINIGINGSINSTRUCTIES: Met de hand wassen en aan de lucht 
laten drogen.
GARANTIE: DJO, LLC zal gedurende een periode van zes maanden 
na de verkoopdatum het product en de bijbehorende accessoires 
repareren of geheel of gedeeltelijk vervangen als er materiaal- of 
fabricagefouten geconstateerd worden. 
UITSLUITEND BESTEMD VOOR GEBRUIK BIJ ÉÉN PATIËNT 

BEVAT GEEN NATUURLIJK RUBBERLATEX.



CZECH

ČEŠTINA
PŘED POUŽITÍM TOHOTO NÁSTROJE SI PROSÍM PEČLIVĚ 
PŘEČTĚTE VEŠKERÉ NÁSLEDUJÍCÍ INSTRUKCE. SPRÁVNÁ 
APLIKACE JE NEZBYTNÁ PRO SPRÁVNOU FUNKCI 
NÁSTROJE.

OZNÁMENÍ: I KDYŽ BYLO U NEJMODERNĚJŠÍCH TECHNIK 
VĚNOVÁNO MAXIMÁLNÍ ÚSILÍ PRO ZÍSKÁNÍ MAXIMÁLNÍ 
KOMPATIBILITY FUNKCE, SÍLY, TRVANLIVOSTI A POHODLÍ, 
NELZE ZARUČIT, ŽE POUŽÍVÁNÍ TOHOTO PRODUKTU ZABRÁNÍ 
PORANĚNÍ.

SWEDISH

SVENSKA

FINNISH

SUOMI

JAPANESE

日本語NORSK

NORWEGIAN CHINESE

简体中文
LÄS FÖLJANDE ANVISNINGAR NOGGRANT OCH 
FULLSTÄNDIGT INNAN DU ANVÄNDER PRODUKTEN. 
KORREKT APPLIKATION ÄR AV STÖRSTA VIKT FÖR 
PRODUKTENS KORREKTA FUNKTION.

LUE SEURAAVAT OHJEET HUOLELLISESTI KOKONAAN 
ENNEN LAITTEEN KÄYTTÖÄ. OIKEA KIINNITTÄMINEN 
ON TÄRKEÄÄ LAITTEEN ASIANMUKAISEN TOIMINNAN 
KANNALTA.

本製品を使用する前に必ず次の取扱説明をよくお
読みください。本製品が適正に機能するためには
正しい使用法が不可欠です。

FØR PRODUKTET TAS I BRUK, MÅ DU LESE ALLE 
ANVISNINGENE NEDENFOR NØYE. DET ER AVGJØRENDE 
AT PRODUKTET BRUKES RIKTIG FOR AT DET SKAL GI 
GOD EFFEKT.

使用本器械之前，请仔细通读以下使用说明。
正确使用本器械对发挥其正常功能十分重要。

OBS! ALLA ANSTRÄNGNINGAR HAR GJORTS OCH 
MODERN TEKNIK ANVÄNTS FÖR ATT UPPNÅ MAXIMAL 
ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE AV FUNKTION, STYRKA, HÅLLBARHET 
OCH KOMFORT, MEN INGA GARANTIER LÄMNAS ATT SKADA 
FÖRHINDRAS GENOM ATT ANVÄNDA DENNA PRODUKT.

HUOMAUTUS: VAIKKA UUSIMPIA TEKNIIKOITA KÄYTTÄMÄLLÄ 
ON PYRITTY VARMISTAMAAN, ETTÄ TOIMIVUUS, VAHVUUS, 
KESTÄVYYS JA MUKAVUUS OLISIVAT PARHAAT MAHDOLLISET, 
MITÄÄN TAKUITA EI ANNETA SIITÄ, ETTÄ VAHINKO VOITAISIIN 
ESTÄÄ TÄTÄ TUOTETTA KÄYTTÄMÄLLÄ.

注記:機能や強度、耐久性、快適性を最適化できるよう最先端技術によりあら
ゆる努力が払われていますが、本製品の使用により負傷が予防されるという保
証はまったくありません。

ERKLÆRING: SELV OM DET ER GJORT ALT SOM KAN GJØRES MED 
AVANSERTE TEKNIKKER FOR Å OPPNÅ MAKSIMAL FUNKSJON, 
STYRKE, HOLDBARHET OG KOMFORT, ER DET INGEN GARANTI 
FOR AT MAN KAN UNNGÅ SKADER VED Å BRUKE DETTE 
PRODUKTET.

注意∶我们竭尽全力采用最先进的技术，以获得最佳的功能兼容性、强度、耐久性

和舒适度，但我们不保证在使用本产品的过程中能够防止所有的伤害。

SLOVAK

SLOVENČINA
PRED POUŽITÍM TOHTO NÁSTROJA SI POZORNE 
PREČÍTAJTE CELÉ NASLEDUJÚCE INŠTRUKCIE. SPRÁVNE 
POUŽITIE PRÍSTROJA JE NUTNÉ K JEHO SPRÁVNEMU 
FUNGOVANIU.

DANISH

DANSK
LÆS FØLGENDE ANVISNINGER GRUNDIGT IGENNEM 
FØR ANVENDELSE AF ANORDNINGEN. KORREKT 
ANVENDELSE ER VIGTIG FOR, AT ANORDNINGEN 
FUNGERER KORREKT.

POZNÁMKA: AJ KEĎ SA U NAJMODERNEJŠÍCH TECHNÍK 
VENOVALO VŠETKO ÚSILIE ZÍSKANIU MAXIMÁLNEJ 
KOMPATIBILITY FUNKCIE, SILY, TRVANLIVOSTI A POHODLIA, NIE 
JE MOŽNÉ ZARUČIŤ, ŽE POUŽÍVANIE TOHTO PRODUKTU BUDE 
ÚČINNOU PREVENCIOU VOČI PORANENIU.

ERKLÆRING: SELVOM DER ER GJORT ALT HVAD AVANCEREDE 
TEKNIKKER KAN GØRE FOR AT OPNÅ DEN FORENEDE MAKSIMALE 
FUNKTION, STYRKE, HOLDBARHED OG BEKVEMMELIGHED, 
ER DETTE IKKE NOGEN GARANTI FOR AT MAN KAN UNDGÅ 
LÆSIONER VED AT BRUGE DETTE PRODUKT.
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PROFIL ZAMÝŠLENÉHO UŽIVATELE: Zamýšleným uživatelem je 
zdravotnický pracovník s licencí, pacient nebo pacientův pečovatel. 
Uživatel musí být schopen přečíst veškeré pokyny, varování 
a upozornění v návodu k použití a porozumět jim a musí být fyzicky 
schopen je dodržovat.
ÚČEL POUŽITÍ A INDIKACE: Pomáhá snížit a minimalizovat riziko 
dalšího poranění již poraněného ramene. 
POPIS FUNKCE: Imobilizuje končetinu nebo část těla či omezuje 
jejich pohyb.
KONTRAINDIKACE: Žádné
VAROVÁNÍ A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ: 
•	 Vyskytují-li se u vás na příslušné části těla kožní problémy či 

poranění, měl by být produkt nasazován a používán pouze po 
konzultaci s lékařem.

•	 Nepřikládejte na otevřené rány.
•	 Pokud se během používání tohoto produktu objeví bolest, otok, 

změna citlivosti nebo jiné neobvyklé reakce, ihned se obraťte na 
svého lékaře.

•	 Nepoužívejte prostředek, je-li poškozen a/nebo byl-li jeho obal 
otevřen.

POZNÁMKA: Pokud kvůli použití tohoto prostředku dojde k závažné 
nežádoucí příhodě, oznamte ji výrobci a příslušnému orgánu.
POKYNY K POUŽITÍ:
Použití stabilizátoru Sully
1.	 Navlékněte rukáv bandáže na poraněnou paži. Pohodlně 

utáhněte pásek Velcro® nad loktem. 
2.	 Přidržte bandáž na místě, aby zraněný mohl dobře zasunout 

rameno do stabilizátoru Sully. Tím zajistíte dobrý kontakt mezi 
bandáží a kůží.

3.	 Pomocí suchého zipu Velcro zapněte bandáž pod druhou 
paží tak, aby seděla pohodlně, ale přesto pevně.

Znehybnění ve směru dopředu 
A.	 Připojte pevný konec Velcro rozděleného pásku na přední 

stranu poraněné paže. Spodní pásek (A) veďte pod paží, přes 
záda a přes druhé rameno. Zastřihněte pás na požadovanou 
délku a zajistěte jej pomocí suchého zipu Velcro. 

B.	 Horní část rozděleného pásku (B) veďte pod paží, přes záda 
a kolem trupu na hrudník. Zastřihněte pás na požadovanou 
délku a zajistěte jej pomocí suchého zipu Velcro. Zkontrolujte, 
zda se vám podařilo dosáhnout požadované úrovně mobility 
a stability. Upravte pásy podle potřeby.

Znehybnění ve více směrech
A1.	 Připojte pevný konec Velcro jednoho pásu o šířce 10,16 cm 

(4 palce) (A1) ke střední a zadní straně poraněné paže. Veďte 
pás horem distálně od akromionu. Veďte pás příčně přes 
hrudník a poté kolem trupu na záda. Zastřihněte pás na 
požadovanou délku a zajistěte jej pomocí suchého zipu Velcro. 

B1.	 Připojte pevný konec Velcro druhého pásu o šířce 10,16 cm 
(4 palce) (B1) ke střední a přední straně poraněné paže. Veďte 
pás horem a laterálně od akromionu. Veďte pás příčně přes záda 
a poté okolo trupu na hrudník. Zastřihněte pás na požadovanou 
délku a zajistěte jej pomocí suchého zipu Velcro. Zkontrolujte, 
zda se vám podařilo dosáhnout požadované úrovně mobility 
a stability. Upravte pásy podle potřeby.

Znehybnění ve směru dolů
A2.	 Připojte pevný konec Velcro jednoho pásku o šířce 10,16 cm  

(4 palce) (A2) ke střední a zadní straně poraněné paže. Obtočte 
pás spirálovitě kolem a poté jej veďte pod paží směrem k zádům. 
Přetáhněte pás nahoru a přes akromioklavikulární spojení. Veďte 
pás příčně přes hrudník a poté kolem trupu na záda. Zastřihněte 
pás na požadovanou délku a zajistěte jej pomocí suchého zipu 
Velcro.

B2.	 Připojte pevný konec Velcro druhého pásu o šířce 10,16 cm 
(4 palce) (B2) ke střední a přední straně poraněné paže. Obtočte 
pás spirálovitě kolem paže a poté jej veďte pod paží směrem 
k hrudníku. Vytáhněte pás nahoru a přes akromioklavikulární 
spojení. Veďte pás příčně přes záda a poté okolo trupu na 
hrudník. Zastřihněte pás na požadovanou délku a zajistěte jej 
pomocí suchého zipu Velcro. Zkontrolujte, zda se vám podařilo 
dosáhnout požadované úrovně mobility a stability. Upravte pásy 
podle potřeby.

Zadní znehybnění / manžetové zpomalení rotátoru
A3.	 Umístěte poraněnou paži do polohy vnější rotace. Připojte 

pevný konec Velcro jednoho pásu o šířce 10,16 cm (4 palce) 
k zadní straně ramene. Vytáhněte pás nahoru a přes 
akromioklavikulární spojení. Veďte pás příčně přes záda a 
poté okolo trupu na hrudník. Zastřihněte pás na požadovanou 
délku a zajistěte jej pomocí suchého zipu Velcro. Zkontrolujte, 
zda se vám podařilo dosáhnout požadované úrovně mobility 
a stability. Upravte pásy podle potřeby.

Svalové poranění (pektorální atd.)
A4.	 Připojte pevný konec Velcro jednoho pásu o šířce 10,16 cm 

(4 palce) ke střední a zadní straně poraněné paže. Veďte pás 
horem distálně od akromionu. Veďte pás příčně přes hrudník a 
poté kolem trupu na záda. Zastřihněte pás na požadovanou délku 
a zajistěte jej pomocí suchého zipu Velcro. Zkontrolujte, zda se 
vám podařilo dosáhnout požadované úrovně mobility a stability. 
Upravte pásy podle potřeby.

Odtažení ramene
A5.	 Na akromioklavikulární spojení umístěte pěnový polštářek. 

Upravte pásy podle potřeby. Pomocí kteréhokoli z uvedených 
způsobů obvázání zajistěte lepší stabilitu. 

POKYNY K ČIŠTĚNÍ: Perte ručně a nechte volně uschnout na 
vzduchu.
ZÁRUKA:Společnost DJO, LLC opraví nebo nahradí jakoukoli část 
jednotky a jejího příslušenství v případě závady materiálu nebo 
výrobní vady, která bude zjištěna do šesti měsíců od data prodeje.

URČENO POUZE PRO JEDNOHO PACIENTA 

NEOBSAHUJE PŘÍRODNÍ PRYŽOVÝ LATEX.

TILSIGTET BRUGERPROFIL: Den tilsigtede bruger skal være en 
autoriseret læge, patienten eller patientens plejer. Brugeren skal 
kunne læse, forstå og være fysisk i stand til at udføre anvisninger, 
advarsler og forholdsregler, som er angivet i brugsanvisningen.
TILSIGTET ANVENDELSE/INDIKATIONER: Medvirker til at 
reducere og minimere yderligere skader på en allerede eksisterende 
skulderskade. 
KARAKTERISTIKA FOR YDEEVNE: Giver immobilisering eller 
kontrolleret bevægelse af ekstremiteten eller kropsdelen.
KONTRAINDIKATIONER: Ingen
ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER: 
•	 Hvis du har hudsygdomme/skader på den relevante del af 

kroppen, må produktet kun tilpasses og bæres efter konsultation 
med en læge.

•	 Må ikke anvendes over åbne sår.
•	 Hvis der opstår smerter, hævelser, sanseforandringer eller andre 

usædvanlige reaktioner ved anvendelse af dette produkt, skal 
lægen omgående kontaktes. 

•	 Brug ikke denne enhed, hvis den er beskadiget, og/eller 
emballagen har været åbnet.

BEMÆRK: Kontakt producenten og den kompetente myndighed i 
tilfælde af, at der opstår en alvorlig hændelse 
som følge af anvendelse af denne anordning.
ANVENDELSE:
Sådan påsættes Sully skulderstøtten
1.	 Læg den arm, der skal behandles, ind i ærmet på Sully 

skulderstøtten. Sæt Velcro® båndet på, så det sidder tæt lige 
over albuen. 

2.	 Hold beklædningen på plads, mens atleten skubber armen 
ned ind i Sully skulderstøtten, så der er god kontakt mellem 
neoprenet og huden. 

3.	 Sæt beklædningen fast med Velcro under den modsatte arm, så 
den sidder behageligt, men tæt. 

Anterior instabilitet 
A.	 Fastgør den faste Velcro ende på den todelte rem til den side 

af armen, der skal behandles. Træk den underste rem (A) under 
armhulen, bag om ryggen og over den modsatte skulder. Klip 
remmen, så den passer i længden, og fastgør den med Velcro 
lukningen. 

B.	 Sæt den øverste del af den todelte rem (B) under armhulen, 
bag om ryggen og rundt om kroppens forside. Klip remmen, 
så den passer i længden, og fastgør den med Velcro lukningen. 
Kontroller, at der er den ønskede bevægelse og stabilitet. 
Reguler remmene efter behov.

Instabilitet i flere retninger
A1.	 Fastgør den faste Velcro ende af den ene rem på 10,16 cm 

(4 in.) (A1) på den mediale og posteriore side af den arm, der 
skal behandles. Træk remmen superiort lige netop distalt for 
akromiontappen. Træk remmen hen over brystet og derefter 
rundt om ryggen. Klip remmen, så den passer i længden, og 
fastgør den med Velcro lukningen. 

B1.	 Fastgør den faste Velcro ende på den anden rem på 10,16 
cm (4 in.) (B1) på den mediale og anteriore side af armen. 
Træk remmen superiort og lateralt lige netop distalt for 
akromiontappen. Træk remmen hen over ryggen og derefter 
rundt til foran på brystkassen. Klip remmen, så den passer 
i længden, og fastgør den med Velcro lukningen. Kontroller, 
at der er den ønskede bevægelse og stabilitet. Reguler remmene 
efter behov.

Inferior instabilitet
A2.	 Fastgør den faste Velcro ende af den ene rem på 10,16 cm (4 in.) 

(A2) på den posteriore side af armen. Træk remmen rundt til 
armens forside og derefter under armhulen Træk remmen op og 
over akromiklavikulærleddet. Træk remmen hen over brystet og 
derefter rundt om ryggen. Klip remmen, så den passer i længden, 
og fastgør den med Velcro lukningen.

B2.	 Fastgør den faste Velcro ende på den anden rem på 10,16 
cm (4 in.)  (B2) på den mediale og anteriore side af armen. 
Drej remmen rundt til armens bagside og derefter under 
armhulen. Træk remmen op og over akromioklavikulærleddet. 
Træk remmen hen over ryggen og derefter rundt til foran på 
kroppen. Klip remmen, så den passer i længden, og fastgør 
den med Velcro lukningen. Kontroller, at der er den ønskede 
bevægelse og stabilitet. Reguler remmene efter behov.

Posterior/rotator cuff-deceleration
A3.	 Anbring atletens arm i en eksternt roteret position. Fastgør 

den faste Velcro ende af den ene rem på 10,16 cm (4 in.)  på 
den posteriore side af atletens arm. Træk remmen op og over 
akromioklavikulærleddet. Træk remmen hen over ryggen og 
derefter rundt til foran på kroppen. Klip remmen, så den passer 
i længden, og fastgør den med Velcro lukningen. Kontroller, at 
der er den ønskede bevægelse og stabilitet. Reguler remmene 
efter behov.

Muskelforstrækninger (pektorale osv.)
A4.	 Fastgør den faste Velcro ende af den ene rem på 10,16 cm 

(4 in.)  på den mediale og posteriore side af den arm, der 
skal behandles. Træk remmen superiort lige netop distalt for 
akromiontappen. Træk remmen hen over brystet og derefter 
rundt om ryggen. Klip remmen, så den passer i længden, og 
fastgør den med Velcro lukningen. Kontroller, at der er den 
ønskede bevægelse  
og stabilitet. Reguler remmene efter behov.

Skulderseparationer
A5.	 Placér skumpuden over akromioklavikulærleddet. Reguler 

remmene efter behov. Brug enhver af de viste forbindinger 
til at give bedre stabilitet. 

RENGØRINGSANVISNINGER: Håndvaskes og lufttørres.
GARANTI:  DJO, LLC zal gedurende een periode van zes maanden 
na de verkoopdatum het product en de bijbehorende accessoires 
repareren of geheel of gedeeltelijk vervangen als er materiaal- of 
fabricagefouten geconstateerd worden.
MÅ KUN BRUGES PÅ EN ENKELT PATIENT 

IKKE FREMSTILLET MED NATURGUMMILATEX.

KÄYTTÄJIÄ KOSKEVAT EDELLYTYKSET: Käyttäjän tulee olla 
valtuutettu terveydenhuoltoalan ammattilainen, potilas tai hänen 
hoitajansa. Käyttäjän pitää pystyä lukemaan, ymmärtämään ja 
olemaan fyysisesti kykenevä noudattamaan käyttötietojen kaikkia 
ohjeita, varoituksia ja huomautuksia.
KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS/KÄYTTÖAIHEET: Auttaa vähentämään 
ja minimoimaan lisävammojen riskiä olemassa olevalle 
olkapäävammalle. 
SUORITUSKYKYOMINAISUUDET: Pitää raajan tai kehonosan 
paikallaan tai hallitussa liikkeessä.
VASTA-AIHEET: Ei ole.
VAROITUKSET JA VAROTOIMET: 
•	 Jos sinulla on ihosairauksia/vammoja kyseisessä kehonosassa, 

tuote tulee pukea ja sitä tulee käyttää vain terveydenhuollon 
ammattilaisen neuvonnan jälkeen.

•	 Älä käytä avohaavojen päällä.
•	 Ota välittömästi yhteyttä lääkäriin, jos tämän tuotteen käytön 

yhteydessä esiintyy kipua, turvotusta, tuntomuutoksia tai muita 
epätavallisia reaktioita.

•	 Älä käytä laitetta, jos se on vaurioitunut ja/tai pakkaus on avattu.
HUOMAA: Ota yhteyttä valmistajaan ja toimivaltaiseen 
viranomaiseen, jos tämän laitteen käytöstä aiheutuu vakava 
haittatapahtuma.
KÄYTTÖOHJEET:
Sullyn asetus
1.	 Aseta hoidettava käsi Sullyn hihaan. Kiinnitä Velcro®-hihna 

tiiviisti aivan kyynärpään yläpuolelle. 
2.	 Pitele Sullya paikallaan urheilijan työntäessä kätensä siihen, 

jotta neopreeni ja iho ovat hyvin kosketuksissa.
3.	 Sulje väline Velcro-sulkimella vastakkaisen käsivarren alle, jotta 

se istuu miellyttävästi ja tukevasti. 
Etupuolen epävakaisuudet 
A.	 Kiinnitä halkaistun hihnan kiinteä Velcro-pää hoidettavan 

käsivarren sivulle. Vedä alahihna (A) kainalokuoppaan, sieltä 
selän taa ja vastakkaisen olkapään päälle. Leikkaa hihna sopivan 
kokoiseksi ja kiinnitä se Velcro-sulkimella. 

B.	 Aseta halkaistun hihnan (B) yläosa kainalokuoppaan, sieltä 
selän taa ja lopuksi ympäri vartalon etupuolelle. Leikkaa hihna 
sopivan kokoiseksi ja kiinnitä se Velcro-sulkimella. Tarkista, että 
tuote mahdollistaa halutun liikkuvuuden ja vakauden. Säädä 
hihnoja tarpeen mukaan.

Monen suunnan epävakaisuudet
A1.	 Kiinnitä yhden 10,16 cm:n (4”) hihnan (A1) kiinteä Velcro-pää 

hoidettavan käsivarren keski- ja takasivulle. Vedä hihna 
yläpuolelta hiukan distaalisesti olkalisäkkeeseen nähden. Tuo 
hihna rinnan poikki ja sitten ympäri selkäpuolelle. Leikkaa hihna 
sopivan kokoiseksi ja kiinnitä se Velcro-sulkimella. 

B1.	 Kiinnitä toisen 10,16 cm:n (4”) hihnan (B1) kiinteä Velcro-pää 
käsivarren keski- ja etusivulle. Vedä hihna ylä- ja ulkopuolelta 
hiukan distaalisesti olkalisäkkeeseen nähden. Tuo hihna selän 
poikki ja sitten ympäri rintapuolelle. Leikkaa hihna sopivan 
kokoiseksi ja kiinnitä se Velcro-sulkimella. Tarkista, että tuote 
mahdollistaa halutun liikkuvuuden ja vakauden. Säädä hihnoja 
tarpeen mukaan.

Alapuolen epävakaisuudet
A2.	 Kiinnitä yhden 10,16 cm:n (4”) hihnan (A1) kiinteä Velcro-pää 

hoidettavan käsivarren keski- ja takasivulle. Kierrä hihna ympäri 
käsivarren etupuolelle ja sitten kainalokuopan alta. Tuo hihna 
ylös ja olkalisäke-solisluunivelen yli. Tuo hihna rinnan poikki ja 
sitten ympäri selkäpuolelle. Leikkaa hihna sopivan kokoiseksi ja 
kiinnitä se Velcro-sulkimella.

B2.	 Kiinnitä toisen 10,16 cm:n (4”) hihnan (B2) kiinteä Velcro-pää 
käden keski- ja etusivulle. Kierrä hihna ympäri käsivarren 
takapuolelle ja sitten kainalokuopan alta. Vedä hihna ylös ja 
olkalisäke-solisluunivelen yli. Tuo hihna selän poikki ja sitten 
ympäri vartalon etupuolelle. Leikkaa hihna sopivan kokoiseksi ja 
kiinnitä se Velcro-sulkimella. Tarkista, että tuote mahdollistaa 
halutun liikkuvuuden ja vakauden. Säädä hihnoja tarpeen 
mukaan.

Taka-/kiertäjäkalvosimen hidastuminen
A3.	 Aseta urheilijan käsivarsi ulkokautta kierrettyyn asentoon. 

Kiinnitä yhden 10,16 cm:n (4”) hihnan kiinteä Velcro-pää 
urheilijan käden takasivulle. Vedä hihna ylös ja olkalisäke-
solisluunivelen yli. Tuo hihna selän poikki ja sitten ympäri 
vartalon etupuolelle. Leikkaa hihna sopivan kokoiseksi ja kiinnitä 
se Velcro-sulkimella. Tarkista, että tuote mahdollistaa halutun 
liikkuvuuden ja vakauden. Säädä hihnoja tarpeen mukaan.

Lihasvenähdykset (rinta- ym. lihakset)
A4.	 Kiinnitä yhden 10,16 cm:n (4”) hihnan kiinteä Velcro-pää 

hoidettavan käsivarren keski- ja takasivulle. Vedä hihna 
yläpuolelta hiukan distaalisesti olkalisäkkeeseen nähden. Tuo 
hihna rinnan poikki ja sitten ympäri selkäpuolelle. Leikkaa hihna 
sopivan kokoiseksi ja kiinnitä se Velcro-sulkimella. Tarkista, että 
tuote mahdollistaa halutun liikkuvuuden ja vakauden. Säädä 
hihnoja tarpeen mukaan.

Olkapäiden sijoiltaanmenot
A5.	 Aseta vaahtomuovipehmuste olkalisäke-solisluunivelen päälle. 

Säädä hihnoja tarvittaessa. Käytä mitä tahansa hihnoja kuvan 
mukaisesti vakauden parantamiseksi. 

PUHDISTUSOHJEET: Pese käsin ja anna kuivua itsestään.
TAKUU: DJO, LLC korjaa tai vaihtaa materiaali- tai valmistusvikaiset 
tuotteet tai tuotteiden osat sekä lisävarusteet puolen vuoden 
kuluessa myyntipäivästä.
VAIN YHDEN POTILAAN KÄYTTÖÖN 

VALMISTUKSESSA EI OLE KÄYTETTY 
LUONNONKUMILATEKSIA.

预期用户说明：预期用户应为持证专业医护人员、患者或患者的照护者。

用户应能够阅读、理解并在身体上有能力执行使用信息中提供的指示、

警告和注意事项。

预期用途/适应症：帮助最大限度地避免现有肩伤加重。 
性能特点：固定或控制肢体或身体部位的活动。

禁忌症：无

警告和注意事项： 
•	 如果您的身体相关部位有皮肤疾病/损伤，则应在咨询专业医护人员后

才可安装和佩戴该产品。

•	 切勿在开放性伤口上使用。

•	 如果在使用本产品的过程中出现疼痛、肿胀、感觉异样或其他异常反

应，请立即联系您的医生。

•	 如果器械已损坏且/或包装已打开，切勿使用。

注释：对于因使用此器械而出现的严重事故，请联系制造商和主管部门。

使用信息：

穿戴 Sully
1.	 �将受伤的手臂套进 Sully 的袖子。搭贴 Velcro® 绑带，使它紧贴肘部上方。 
2.	 �在运动员将手臂往下伸的同时，将 Sully 穿戴在合适位置，确保氯丁橡胶和

皮肤保持良好接触。

3.	 �在另一只手臂的下方使用 Velcro 搭扣固定 Sully，确保穿戴贴合舒适。 
前部不稳 
A.	 �将分叉式绑带的 Velcro 固定端连接到受伤手臂的侧面。将下端绑带 (A) 穿

过腋下，然后从背后拉到另一侧肩膀上。裁剪绑带的长度，并使用 Velcro 
搭扣固定。 

B.	 �将分叉式绑带 (B) 的上部分穿过腋下，然后从背后绕到前胸。裁剪绑带的

长度，并使用 Velcro 搭扣固定。检查是否达到所需的灵活度和稳定性。根

据需要调整绑带。

多个方向不稳

A1.	 �将一条 10.16 cm (4 in.) 长的绑带 (A1) 的 Velcro 固定端连接到受伤手臂的中

后侧。将绑带向上拉到肩峰末端，然后从前胸绕到后背。裁剪绑带的长度，

并使用 Velcro 搭扣固定。 
B1.	 �将第二条 10.16 cm (4 in.) 长的绑带 (B1) 的 Velcro 固定端连接到手臂的中

前侧。将绑带从侧面向上拉到肩峰末端，然后从后背绕到前胸。裁剪绑带的

长度，并使用 Velcro 搭扣固定。检查是否达到所需的灵活度和稳定性。根

据需要调整绑带。

下部不稳

A2.	 �将一条 10.16 cm (4 in.) 长的绑带 (A2) 的 Velcro 固定端连接到手臂的中后

侧。将绑带缠绕到手臂前方，然后穿到腋下。将绑带向上拉过肩锁关节，然

后从前胸绕到后背。裁剪绑带的长度，并使用 Velcro 搭扣固定。

B2.	 �将第二条 10.16 cm (4 in.) 长的绑带 (B2) 的 Velcro 固定端连接到手臂的中前

侧。将绑带缠绕到手臂后方，然后穿到腋下。将绑带向上拉过肩锁关节，然

后从后背绕到前胸。裁剪绑带的长度，并使用 Velcro 搭扣固定。检查是否

达到所需的灵活度和稳定性。根据需要调整绑带。

后肩/肩袖肌群减速伤害

A3.	 �使运动员的手臂处于外旋位置。将一条 10.16 cm (4 in.) 长的绑带的 Velcro 
固定端连接到运动员手臂的后侧。将绑带向上拉过肩锁关节，然后从后背绕

到前胸。裁剪绑带的长度，并使用 Velcro 搭扣固定。检查是否达到所需的

灵活度和稳定性。根据需要调整绑带。

肌肉（胸肌等）劳损

A4.	 �将一条 10.16 cm (4 in.) 长的绑带的 Velcro 固定端连接到受伤手臂的中后

侧。将绑带向上拉到肩峰末端。然后从前胸绕到后背。裁剪绑带的长度，并

使用 Velcro 搭扣固定。检查是否达到所需的灵活度和稳定性。根据需要调

整绑带。

肩部脱臼

A5.	 �将泡沫垫放在肩锁关节上。根据需要调整绑带。用如图所示的任何缠绕方

法，增加稳定性。 
清洁说明：手洗并晾干。

保证：自购买之日起六个月内，如果出现材料或工艺方面的缺陷，DJO, 
LLC 将全部或部分地维修或更换设备及其附件

仅供一名患者使用 

不含天然乳胶。

PROFIL URČENÉHO POUŽÍVATEĽA: Určený používateľ by mal 
byť medicínsky odborník s platným oprávnením, pacient alebo 
ošetrovateľ pacienta. Používateľ musí byť schopný prečítať si všetky 
pokyny, varovania a upozornenia v návode na použitie. Musí im 
porozumieť a byť fyzicky schopný ich vykonať.
ÚČEL POUŽITIA/INDIKÁCIE: Pomáha obmedziť a minimalizovať 
ďalšie zranenie postihnutého ramena. 
VÝKONOVÉ CHARAKTERISTIKY: Poskytuje znehybnenie alebo 
regulovaný pohyb končatiny alebo časti tela.
KONTRAINDIKÁCIE: Žiadne
VAROVANIA A BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA: 
•	 Ak máte na príslušnej časti tela kožné ochorenia/poranenia, 

výrobok by sa mal nasadzovať a nosiť iba po konzultácii 
so zdravotníckym pracovníkom.

•	 Nepoužívajte na otvorené rany.
•	 Ak sa pri používaní tejto pomôcky objaví bolesť, opuchnutie, 

zmeny citlivosti alebo iné nezvyčajné reakcie, okamžite sa obráťte 
na svojho lekára.

•	 Túto pomôcku nepoužívajte, ak bola poškodená a/alebo balenie 
bolo otvorené.

POZNÁMKA: V prípade závažného incidentu súvisiaceho 
s používaním tejto pomôcky sa obráťte na výrobcu a kompetentný 
úrad.
NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE:
Použitie pomôcky Sully
1.	 Vložte príslušné rameno do rukáva pomôcky Sully. Pripojte 

popruh so suchým zipsom Velcro® tak, aby bol pohodlne 
umiestnený tesne nad lakťom. 

2.	 Zatiaľ čo športovec  bude zasúvať rameno do pomôcky Sully, 
podržte regulátor na mieste, aby ste zabezpečili tesný kontakt 
neoprénu a pokožky.

3.	 Zatvorte regulátor uzáverom Velcro pod opačným ramenom, 
aby zariadenie tesne priliehalo, ale bolo pohodlné. 

Predná nestabilita 
A.	 Pripojte pevný koniec rozvetveného (rozdeleného) popruhus 

uzáverom Velcro ku strane príslušného ramena. Potiahnite 
dolný popruh (A) pod podpazuším za chrbát a cez protiľahlé 
rameno. Upravte dĺžku popruhu a uzavrite uzáverom Velcro. 

B.	 Umiestnite hornú časť rozvetveného popruhu (B) 
do podpazušia, za chrbát a okolo prednej časti tela. Upravte 
dĺžku popruhu a uzavrite uzáverom Velcro. Skontrolujte, či 
vyhovuje požiadavkám na pohyblivosť a stabilitu. Popruhy 
nastavte podľa potreby.

Nestabilita vo viacerých smeroch
A1.	 Pripojte koniec s pripevneným suchým zipsom jedného 

popruhu veľkosti 10,16 cm (4 in.) (A1) ku strednej a zadnej 
strane príslušného ramena. Zatiahnite popruh nahor  distálne 
k nadplecku. Pretiahnite popruh krížom cez hrudník a potom 
okolo chrbta. Upravte dĺžku popruhu a uzavrite uzáverom 
Velcro. 

B1.	 Pripojte koniec s pripevneným suchým zipsom druhého 
popruhu veľkosti 10,16 cm (4 in.) (B1) ku strednej a zadnej strane 
ramena. Zatiahnite popruh nahor a nabok distálne k nadplecku. 
Pretiahnite popruh krížom cez chrbát a potom dopredu 
okolo hrudníka. Upravte dĺžku popruhu a uzavrite uzáverom 
Velcro. Skontrolujte, či vyhovuje požiadavkám na pohyblivosť 
a stabilitu. Popruhy nastavte podľa potreby.

Zadná nestabilita
A2.	 Pripojte koniec s pripevneným suchým zipsom jedného popruhu 

veľkosti 10,16 cm (4 in.) (A2) ku strednej a zadnej strane 
ramena. Obtočte popruh smerom k prednej časti ramena 
a potom ho veďte do podpazušia. Potiahnite popruh nahor 
a potom cez akromioklavikulárny kĺb. Pretiahnite popruh 
krížom cez hrudník a potom okolo chrbta. Upravte dĺžku 
popruhu a uzavrite uzáverom Velcro.

B2.	 Pripojte koniec s pripevneným suchým zipsom druhého 
popruhu veľkosti 10,16 cm (4 in.) (B2) ku strednej a zadnej 
strane ramena. Obtočte popruh smerom k zadnej časti ramena 
a potom ho veďte do podpazušia. Potiahnite popruh nahor 
a potom cez akromioklavikulárny kĺb. Pretiahnite popruh 
krížom cez chrbát a potom dopredu okolo hrudníka. Upravte 
dĺžku popruhu a uzavrite uzáverom Velcro. Skontrolujte, či 
vyhovuje požiadavkám na pohyblivosť a stabilitu. Popruhy 
nastavte podľa potreby.

Zadná manžeta zabraňujúca otáčaniu
A3.	 Vytočte rameno športovca smerom von. Pripojte koniec s pri- 

pevneným pevným zipsom jedného popruhu veľkosti 10,16 cm 
(4 in.) k zadnej strane príslušného ramena. Potiahnite popruh 
nahor a potom cez akromioklavikulárny kĺb. Pretiahnite popruh 
krížom cez chrbát a potom k prednej časti tela. Upravte dĺžku 
popruhu a uzavrite uzáverom Velcro. Skontrolujte, či vyhovuje 
požiadavkám na pohyblivosť a stabilitu. Popruhy nastavte podľa 
potreby.

Záťaž svalov (pektorálnych a pod.)
A4.	 Pripojte koniec s pripevneným pevným zipsom jedného 

popruhu veľkosti 10,16 cm (4 in.) k strednej a zadnej strane 
príslušného ramena. Zatiahnite popruh nahor  distálne 
k nadplecku. Pretiahnite popruh krížom cez hrudník a potom 
okolo chrbta. Upravte dĺžku popruhu a uzavrite uzáverom 
Velcro. Skontrolujte, či vyhovuje požiadavkám na pohyblivosť 
a stabilitu. Popruhy nastavte podľa potreby.

Separácia pleca
A5.	 Umiestnite penovú podložku na akromioklavikulárny kĺb. 

Popruhy nastavte podľa potreby. Použite ktorýkoľvek 
zo zobrazených popruhov na zlepšenie stability. 

NÁVOD NA ČISTENIE: Perte ručne a sušte na vzduchu.
ZÁRUKA: Spoločnosť DJO, LLC vykoná opravu alebo výmenu 
celého výrobku alebo jeho časti a jeho príslušenstva z dôvodu chyby 
materiálu alebo spracovania po dobu šiestich mesiacov od dátumu 
predaja.
NA POUŽITIE LEN PRE JEDNÉHO PACIENTA 

PRI VÝROBE NEBOL POUŽITÝ PRÍRODNÝ GUMOVÝ KAUČUK.

AVSEDDA ANVÄNDARE: Den avsedda användaren ska vara 
legitimerad sjukvårdspersonal, patienten eller patientens vårdgivare. 
Användaren ska kunna läsa, förstå och vara fysiskt kapabel 
att följa alla anvisningar, varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder 
i bruksanvisningen.
AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING/INDIKATIONER: Att hjälpa till att 
reducera och minimera försämring av en redan existerande 
axelskada. 
PRESTANDAEGENSKAPER: Tillhandahåller immobilisering 
eller kontrollerat rörelsemönster av lemmen eller kroppsdelen.
KONTRAINDIKATIONER: Inga
VARNINGAR OCH FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER: 
•	 Om du har hudsjukdomar/skador i den relevanta delen av kroppen 

ska produkten passas in och bäras endast efter konsultation med 
en läkare.

•	 Använd inte över öppna sår.
•	 Kontakta omedelbart läkare om smärta, svullnad, ändrade 

förnimmelser eller andra ovanliga reaktioner uppstår medan du 
använder denna produkt..

•	 Använd inte produkten om den är skadad och/eller förpackningen 
har öppnats.

OBSERVERA: Kontakta tillverkaren och behörig myndighet vid 
allvarligt tillbud i samband med användningen av denna produkt.
BRUKSANVISNING:
Applicera Sully
1.	 Placera ifrågavarande arm i Sully-ärmen. Fäst kardborrebandet 

så att det sitter åt precis ovanför armbågen. 
2.	 Håll plagget på plats och låt idrottaren trycka ned armen i Sully 

för att tillförsäkra en god kontakt mellan neopren och hud.
3.	 Förslut plagget med användning av kardborreförslutningen 

under armen på andra sidan, så att det sitter bekvämt men 
ändå åtsittande. 

Främre instabiliteter 
A.	 Fäst den fasta kardborreänden på den delade remmen till 

aspekten på den arm som påverkas. Dra den nedre remmen 
(A) under axilla, bakom ryggen och över motsatt axel. Klipp av 
remmen till önskad längd och fäst med kardborreförslutningen. 

B.	 Placera den övre delen av den delade remmen (B) under 
axilla, bakom ryggen och runt framsidan på kroppen. Klipp av 
remmen till önskad längd och fäst med kardborreförslutningen. 
Kontrollera att önskade nivåer av rörlighet och stabilitet erhålls. 
Justera remmarna efter behov.

Instabiliteter i flera riktningar
A1.	 Fäst den fasta kardborreänden i en 10,16 cm (4 tum) rem (A1) 

på ifrågavarande arms mediala och bakre aspekt. Dra remmen i 
överläge tills den sitter strax distalt om akromion. För remmen 
över bröstet och därefter runt till ryggen. Klipp av remmen till 
önskad längd och fäst med kardborreförslutningen. 

B1.	 Fäst den fasta kardborreänden i ytterligare en 10,16 cm (4 tum) 
rem (B1) på armens mediala och främre aspekt. Dra remmen i 
överläge och lateralt tills den sitter strax distalt om akromion. 
För remmen över ryggen och därefter runt till bröstkorgens 
framsida. Klipp av remmen till önskad längd och fäst med 
kardborreförslutningen. Kontrollera att önskade nivåer av 
rörlighet och stabilitet erhålls. Justera remmarna efter behov.

Undre instabiliteter
A2.	 Fäst den fasta kardborreänden i en 10,16 cm (4 tum) rem (A2) 

på ifrågavarande arms mediala och bakre aspekt. Linda remmen 
runt till armens framsida och därefter under axilla. För remmen 
upp och över akromioklavikularleden. För remmen över bröstet 
och därefter runt till ryggen. Klipp av remmen till önskad längd 
och fäst med kardborreförslutningen.

B2.	 Fäst den fasta kardborreänden i ytterligare en 10,16 cm (4 tum) 
(B2) på armens mediala och främre aspekt. Linda remmen runt 
till armens baksida och därefter under axilla. För remmen upp 
och över akromioklavikularleden. För remmen över ryggen 
och därefter runt till kroppens framsida. Klipp av remmen till 
önskad längd och fäst med kardborreförslutningen. Kontrollera 
att önskade nivåer av rörlighet och stabilitet erhålls. Justera 
remmarna efter behov.

Posterior/rotatorkuff-deceleration
A3.	 Placera idrottarens arm i en externt roterad position. Fäst 

den fasta kardborreänden i en 10,16 cm (4 tum) rem på 
armens bakre aspekt. För remmen upp och över akromiokla-
vikularleden. För remmen över ryggen och därefter runt till 
kroppens framsida. Klipp av remmen till önskad längd och fäst 
med kardborreförslutningen. Kontrollera att önskade nivåer av 
rörlighet och stabilitet erhålls. Justera remmarna efter behov.

Muskelsträckningar (pektorala, osv)
A4.	 Fäst den fasta kardborreänden i en 10,16 cm (4 tum) rem på 

ifrågavarande arms mediala och bakre aspekt. Dra remmen i 
överläge tills den sitter strax distalt om akromion. För remmen 
över bröstet och därefter runt till ryggen. Klipp av remmen till 
önskad längd och fäst med kardborreförslutningen. Kontrollera 
att önskade nivåer av rörlighet och stabilitet erhålls. Justera 
remmarna efter behov.

Axelseparationer
A5.	 Placera skumgummidynan över akromioklavikularleden. Justera 

remmarna efter behov. Använd något av de förband som visas 
för att öka stabiliteten. 

RENGÖRINGSANVISNINGAR: Handtvätta och lufttorka.
GARANTI:  DJO, LLC reparerar eller byter ut hela eller delar av 
produkten och dess tillbehör vid material- eller tillverkningsfel inom 
sex månader från försäljningsdatum.
ENDAST FÖR ANVÄNDNING PÅ EN PATIENT 

EJ TILLVERKAD MED NATURGUMMILATEX.

TILTENKT BRUKER: Den tiltenkte brukeren skal være autorisert 
medisinsk fagpersonell, pasienten eller pasientens pleier. 
Brukeren bør kunne lese, forstå og være i fysisk stand til å følge 
alle anvisningene, advarslene og forholdsreglene som er oppgitt 
i bruksanvisningen.
TILTENKT BRUK/INDIKASJONER: Bidrar til å redusere og 
minimere forverring av en eksisterende skulderskade.
YTELSESEGENSKAPER: Gir immobilisering eller kontrollert 
bevegelse av ekstremiteten eller kroppsdelen.
KONTRAINDIKASJONER: Ingen
ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER: 
•	 Hvis du har hudlidelser eller -skader i det aktuelle området, 

skal produktet kun tilpasses og brukes etter samråd med 
helsepersonell.

•	 Skal ikke brukes over åpne sår.
•	 Hvis det oppstår smerte, opphovning, endret følelse eller andre 

uvanlige reaksjoner ved bruk av dette produktet, bør du kontakte 
legen umiddelbart.

•	 Ikke bruk denne enheten hvis den er skadet og/eller emballasjen 
er åpnet.

MERK: Kontakt produsenten og pågjeldende tilsynsmyndighet 
dersom det oppstår en alvorlig hendelse på grunn av bruk av denne 
enheten.
BRUKSANVISNING:
Bruke Sully-skulderstøtten
1.	 Plasser den aktuelle armen i ermet på Sully-skulderstøtten. Fest 

borrelåsstroppen rett over albuen, slik at den sitter tett inntil. 
2.	 Hold Sully-skulderstøtten på plass mens personen skyver 

armen inn i skulderstøtten, for å sikre god kontakt mellom 
neoprenmaterialet og huden.

3.	 Lukk skulderstøtten med borrelåsen under armen på motsatt 
side, slik at den sitter stramt uten å være ubehagelig. 

Anteriør ustabilitet 
A.	 Fest den fikserte borrelåsenden på den todelte stroppen til 

aspektet på den aktuelle armen. Trekk den nedre stroppen (A) 
under aksillen, bak ryggen og over skulderen på motsatt side. 
Kutt stroppen til passende lengde og fest den med borrelåsen. 

B.	 Før den øvre delen av den todelte stroppen (B) under aksillen, 
bak ryggen og rundt til brystkassen. Kutt stroppen til passende 
lengde og fest den med borrelåsen. Kontroller om det er 
tilstrekkelig mobilitet og stabilitet. Juster stroppene etter behov.

Ustabilitet i flere retninger
A1.	 Fest den fikserte borrelåsenden på den ene 10,16 cm (4 in.) 

stroppen (A1) til aktuelle armens mediale og posteriøre aspekt. 
Trekk stroppen superiørt rett distalt for processus acromion. 
Før stroppen over brystet og rundt til ryggen. Kutt stroppen til 
passende lengde og fest den med borrelåsen. 

B1.	 Fest den fikserte borrelåsenden på den andre 10,16 cm (4 in.) 
stroppen (B1) til armens mediale og anteriøre aspekt. Trekk 
stroppen superiørt og lateralt rett distalt for processus 
acromion. Før stroppen over ryggen og rundt til brystkassen. 
Kutt stroppen til passende lengde og fest den med borrelåsen. 
Kontroller om det er tilstrekkelig mobilitet og stabilitet. Juster 
stroppene etter behov.

Inferiør ustabilitet
A2.	 Fest den fikserte borrelåsenden på den ene 10,16 cm (4 in.) 

stroppen (A2) til armens mediale og posteriøre aspekt. Legg 
stroppen i spiral til forsiden av armen og før den deretter under 
aksillen. Før stroppen opp og over leddet mellom acromion og 
clavicula. Før stroppen over brystet og rundt til ryggen. Kutt 
stroppen til passende lengde og fest den med borrelåsen.

B2.	 Fest den fikserte borrelåsenden på den andre 10,16 cm (4 in.) 
stroppen (B2) til armens mediale og anteriøre aspekt. Legg 
stroppen i spiral til baksiden av armen og før den deretter 
under aksillen. Før stroppen opp og over leddet mellom 
acromion og clavicula. Før stroppen over ryggen og rundt til 
brystkassen. Kutt stroppen til passende lengde og fest den 
med borrelåsen. Kontroller om det er tilstrekkelig mobilitet og 
stabilitet. Juster stroppene etter behov.

Posteriør / rotator cuff-deselerasjon
A3.	 Plasser personens arm i en eksternt rotert posisjon. Fest den 

fikserte borrelåsenden på den ene 10,16 cm (4 in.) stroppen til 
armens posteriøre aspekt. Før stroppen opp og over leddet 
mellom acromion og clavicula. Før stroppen over ryggen og 
rundt til brystkassen. Kutt stroppen til passende lengde og fest 
den med borrelåsen. Kontroller om det er tilstrekkelig mobilitet 
og stabilitet. Juster stroppene etter behov.

Muskelskader (pektoral, osv.)
A4.	 Fest den fikserte borrelåsenden på den ene 10,16 cm (4 in.) 

stroppen til den aktuelle armens mediale og posteriøre aspekt. 
Trekk stroppen superiørt rett distalt for processus acromion. 
Før stroppen over brystet og rundt til ryggen. Kutt stroppen 
til passende lengde og fest den med borrelåsen. Kontroller 
om det er tilstrekkelig mobilitet og stabilitet. Juster stroppene 
etter behov.

Skulderseparasjoner
A5.	 Plasser skumgummiputen over leddet mellom acromion og 

clavicula. Juster stroppene etter behov. Bruk hvilken som helst 
av stroppene for å øke stabiliteten. 

RENGJØRING: Vaskes for hånd og lufttørkes.
GARANTI:  DJO, LLC vil reparere eller erstatte hele eller deler 
av produktet og tilbehøret i en periode på seks måneder fra 
salgsdatoen ved materialdefekter eller produksjonsfeil.
KUN TIL BRUK PÅ ÉN PASIENT

IKKE FREMSTILT AV NATURGUMMILATEKS.

対象ユーザープロフィール：対象ユーザーは、許認可を受けた医療従事
者、患者、患者の看護人とします。ユーザーは、取扱方法に記載の指示、警
告および注意事項をすべて読み、理解した上で身体的に実行できる必要
があります。
用途/適応症：既存の肩の損傷の悪化を防ぎ、最小限に抑えるのに役立
ちます。 
性能特性：手足または体の一部の固定または制御された動きを提供し
ます。
禁忌：なし
警告および予防措置： 
•	 該当する体部位に皮膚疾患/損傷がある場合、本品は医療専門家と相談
の上、装着してください。

•	 開放創には使用しないでください。
•	 本製品の使用中に疼痛、腫れ、感覚の変化、またその他の異常反応を感
じた場合は、直ちに医師に連絡してください。

•	 破損している場合やパッケージが開封されている場合は、この装置を使
用しないでください。
注記：本装置の使用によって重大なインシデントが発生した場合は、メーカ
ーおよび所轄官庁に連絡してください。
装着手順：
Sullyの装着
1.	 �負傷している方の腕をSullyの袖に通します。ベルクロ®ストラップを肘のすぐ上で

ぴったりと巻きます。 
2.	 �着用する運動選手がSullyに腕を通す際、オプレンと皮膚が必ずきちんと接触する

ように、衣服を適切な場所に配置します。
3.	 �ベルクロの閉じ部分を反対側の腕の下できつすぎない程度に、ただしぴったりとフ

ィットするように調節し、衣服を閉じます。 
前側の不安定性 
A.	 �2方向に分かれている（割れている）ストラップのベルクロ固定側の先端部分を負

傷している腕の面に取り付けます。下側のストラップ（A）を、脇の下、背中、反対側
の肩越しに通して引っ張ります。ストラップの長さをカットして調節し、ベルクロの
閉じ部分を固定します。 

B.	 �2方向に分かれているストラップ（B）の上側の部分を、脇の下、背中、身体の正面
に回します。ストラップの長さをカットして調節し、ベルクロの閉じ部分を固定しま
す。適度な動きやすさと安定性が得られているか確認してください。必要に応じて
ストラップを調整します。

多方向の不安定性
A1.	 �10.16 cm（4インチ）のストラップ（A1）のベルクロ固定側の先端部分を、負傷してい

る腕の内側の後ろ側の面に取り付けます。肩甲骨の外端にストラップを上から引っ
張ります。次にストラップを胸部を通して背中に回します。ストラップの長さをカット
して調節し、ベルクロの閉じ部分を固定します。 

B1.	 �10.16 cm（4インチ）の2本目のストラップ（B1）のベルクロ固定側の先端部分を、腕
の内側の後ろ側の面に取り付けます。肩甲骨の外端に向けて、ストラップを上か
ら側方向に引っ張ります。ストラップを背中に回してから胸部の正面にもってきま
す。ストラップの長さをカットして調節し、ベルクロの閉じ部分を固定します。適度
な動きやすさと安定性が得られているか確認してください。必要に応じてストラ
ップを調整します。

下側の不安定性
A2.	 10.16 cm（4インチ）のストラップ（A2）のベルクロ固定側の先端部分を、腕の内側

の後ろ側の面に取り付けます。ストラップを腕の前側、次に脇の下へと回して巻
きつけます。ストラップを肩鎖関節の上から回します。次にストラップを胸部を通
して背中に回します。ストラップの長さをカットして調節し、ベルクロの閉じ部分
を固定します。

B2.	 10.16 cm（4インチ）の2本目のストラップ（B2）のベルクロ固定側の先端部分を、腕
の内側の後ろ側の面に取り付けます。ストラップを腕の後ろ側、次に脇の下へと回
して巻きつけます。ストラップを肩鎖関節の上から引っ張ります。ストラップを背中
に回してから体の正面にもってきます。ストラップの長さをカットして調節し、ベル
クロの閉じ部分を固定します。適度な動きやすさと安定性が得られているか確認し
てください。必要に応じてストラップを調整します。

後部回旋腱板筋/回旋筋腱板損傷
A3.	 �運動選手の腕を外側に回転させる向きにします。10.16 cm（4インチ）のストラップ

のベルクロ固定側の先端部分を、運動選手の腕の後ろ側の面に取り付けます。スト
ラップを肩鎖関節の上から引っ張ります。ストラップを背中に回してから体の正面
にもってきます。ストラップの長さをカットして調節し、ベルクロの閉じ部分を固定
します。適度な動きやすさと安定性が得られているか確認してください。必要に応
じてストラップを調整します。

肉離れ（胸筋など）
A4.	 �10.16 cm（4インチ）のストラップのベルクロ固定側の先端部分を、負傷している腕

の内側の後ろ側の面に取り付けます。肩甲骨の外端にストラップを上から引っ張り
ます。次にストラップを胸部を通して背中に回します。ストラップの長さをカットし
て調節し、ベルクロの閉じ部分を固定します。適度な動きやすさと安定性が得られ
ているか確認してください。必要に応じてストラップを調整します。

肩の脱臼
A5.	 肩鎖関節の上にフォームパッドを置きます。必要に応じてストラップを調整します。

図に示すように、安定性を強化するためラップを使用します。 
清浄手順：手洗いし、空気乾燥させます。
保証： DJO, LLC は、材料や工程の瑕疵に関しては、購入の日から6ヶ月
間に限りユニットおよび付属品のすべてまたは一部を修理あるいは交換
します。
1 人の患者にのみ使用してください。

天然ゴムラテックス不使用。


